IN=I T

SN-7210/7220 PARTS BOOK
SN-7230/7240

AfEEhiEl) I 2>

AhESTIR ) BEREIY X 2

SINGLE NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER

SINGLE NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

SN-72((1)]0-[(2)]

M :
1--- FHEEHEY) X & 2/ SINGLE NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER
3 ARV AEI L

/ SINGLE NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK

(2) Hh&/ Application F<ac/ Indication
3 --- FRE#)/ Medium materials (-3)
5 --- E¥)/ Heavy materials {-5)

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

SN-72[1]0-[2)]0[@3)]

(1
2 - AiEEHAY BRIV
/ SINGLE NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER
4 - AHEEHAVAZERPY IS
/ SINGLE NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK
AND THREAD TRIMMER

(2) fFANKEEE 1/ Additional function 1 F<i0/ Indication
1 ---. %))/ Thread trimmer (-1000)
3--- #YPY + 74 v 713y 7/ Thread trimmer + Quick back device - (-3000)
4-- 2 + 749071897 & HHw (-4000)

—/Thread trimmer+ Quick back device + Thread wiper coTt ot T e
9 B + V4w Ny T + R + BERAPA LIRS (-e000)

{ Thread trimmer + Quick back device + Thread wiper + Solencid type presser foot lifter

(3) A&/ Application ' %50/ Indication
3 --- A[E4/ Medium materials (-003)
5 --- B4/ Heavy materials (-0105)




IS—Y T ZCHRBICELT

CONARIE. 199F6ANF—AICEIVTEREINLEHBDTT,

2. SRRl FEL LICERE @Eé‘_ﬂ?%‘%ﬂé’b VET,
3. MBI THRT 38R, BT RLTSYET,
= R
AERBEER 1 5. EHZ A v FRAER
B ) t*m‘f*?ﬁ{ﬁ ................. 3 (7220,7240 "90D) ...................
CUTm T T e (7220,72480) oo
D.IRTEZR ..., 9 U. BARRME (£ TS 5 VB .
A
E.EURBSR ... 1 V1. BRURT |5 BIR
F.RELEABEMR ... 19 (7220,7240 8 A v
G . WA V2. EHHAT 4 ER
(7220, 7240: -300, -400, -900) ...... 19 (7220,7240: 7 3 VES) ...
H. AR ... .. 21 W. RiA v FER
3 RRRIE 25 (7220,7240: T2 3 VB ..
2. SMREARIR ... 29 2 MRERHE ..
oz = Gal. ¥ —VER—%E
K.RBIBR ... 31 (7210,7220) v
L1. RYPIURHR (72200 .......vt 35 Ga2 Ao e
L2. REIURR (7240) ............. 39 (7210,7220) oieeeeeer e,
M. BT AR Ga3. ¥ — TE—E
(7220,7240: =9000) ..ocooeeeenen 43 (7210,7220) veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeen
N . 5% X Bi{& (7220,7240) ........ 43 Gad. F5— VEA—ER
b St A BB (7230,7240) .o
(7220,7240: -400, -9000) ........ 45 Wa BEEZANNL
Q. #HriEi& tHERRER OBl .
(7220,7240) «vvneenrennnnnn. A7
R.O> bAO—=IF vy AR
(7220,7240) v 47

55



il

Jt.

2.

L1.

L2.

Notes for using this parts book

. This book was prepared based on information available in June 1999.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

. Machinebody ....................... 1 Q
. Upper shaft and thread take-up R
mechanism ... ... .. . i 3 s
. Needle feed mechanism .............. 7
. Presser foot mechanism ............... 9 T
. Feedmechanism .............. ... ... 11
. Kneeliftermechanism ................ 19 U
. Quick reverse mechanism Vi
(7220, 7240: -300, -400, -900} ......... 19 )
. Rotary hook mechanism . ............. 21 V2
Lubrication ... .o o 25
Lubrication ......ocviiei i 29 | W
. Threading mechanism ................ 31
Z
Thread trimmer mechanism {7220) ..... 35
. Gal.
Thread trimmer mechanism (7240} ..... 39
. . Gaz.
. Presser foot lifter mechanism
(7220, 7240) 1o 43 Ga3.
. Tension release mechanism Gad.
(7220, 7240) oo, 43
Wa
. Thread wiper mechanism
(7220, 7240: 4000, -9000) ......cccooeinnn, 45

. Accessories

. Warning labels

—————
1 |

| By .

. Synchronizer (7220, 7240).............
. Control box mechanism (7220, 7240) ...

. Knee switch mechanism

(7220, 7240: -900)

. Quick reverse switch mechanism

(7220, 7240) ..o,

. Foot switch pedal mechanism

(Option parts)

Presser foot lifting solenoid set
(7220, 7240: -9000) .o

Presser foot lifting solenoid set
(7220, 7240; Option parts) ......cocceeenveens

. Thread wiper set

(7220, 7240: Option parts) ........ccceeveeneee
Gauge parts List (7210, 7220) ..........
Gauge parts List (7210, 7220) ..........
Gauge parts List (7210, 7220) ..........

Gauge parts List (7230, 7240) «---vunn..



1.

12.

L1.

L2.

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Juni 1999.
Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.
Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L____!

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

—————

. Maschinengehduse ................... 1 Q. Synchronisator (7220, 7240) .. ... ... ...
. Obere Welle und 3 R. Schaltkasten (7220, 7240) ... ..........
Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ........... )
S. Knieschalter (7220, 7240: -9000).......
. Nadelstange transportvorrichtung ..... 7
T. Umkehrschalter (7220, 7240) ..........
. StoffdrickerfuB ......... ...t 9 )
U. FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehdr) ......
. Transportvorrichtung ................. ih . '
V1. Solenoidsatz fir die anhebung des
. Kniehebel ..... ... .. il 19 stoffdrickerfuBBes
7220, 7240: -9000) ...
. Umkehr ( S0LD)
(7220, 7240: -300, -400, -9000) ..... 19 V2. Solenoidsatz fur die anhebung des
Stdri
. Greifervorrichtung ................... 21 stoffdriickerfuBes
(7220, 7240: Sonderzubehor) .........
Schmierung ........... ... oo 25 .
W . Fadenspannvorrichtung
Schmierung .......... .. .0 " 29 (7220, 7240: Sonderzubehor)  .........
. FadenfUhrungsvorrichtung ........... 3N Z.Zubehdr .. ...
Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (7220) ... 35 Gal. Lehrenliste (7210, 7220) ..............
Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (7240) ... 39 Ga2. Lehrenliste (7210, 7220) --cvvvvvenn--.
. Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung Ga3. Lehrenliste (7210, 7220) ..............
(7220, 7240) oo v e et 43 .
Gad . Lehrenliste (7230, 7240) ..............
. Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtun
P g ¢ g " Wa. Warnschilder ............. .. ol
(7220, 7240) i 43
Verzerzeichnis .........ccoiiiiiannn.
. Fadenwischvorrichtung erzerzeichni
(7220, 7240: -400, -9000) ... vvvnnt 45

it



iv

Notes sur |‘utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

1. Ce manuel a été fait d'apreés les renseignements valables au mois de Juin 1999,
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

J1.

12,

L1.

L2.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

TABLE DES MATIERES

pointilléL____! .
. Corpsdelamachine .................. i
. Mécanisme de |'arbre supérieur et

releveurdefil ...l 3
. Mécanisme de I'entrainement

aiguille ... i 7
. Mécanisme de pied presseur .......... q
. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ......... 11
. Mécanisme de genouillere ............ 19
. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide

(7220, 7240: -300, -400, -%001) ..... 19
. Mécanisme du crochetrotatif ......... 21

Lubrification ........ ..ot 25

Lubrification ............... .. ... 29
. Mécanismedel'enfilage .............. 31

Mécanisme de coupe-fil (7220) ........ 35

Mécanisme de coupe-fil (7240) ........ 39
. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur

(7220, 7240) . ... e 43
. Mécanisme de la lache de tension

(7220, 7240) - 7. il . 43
. Mécanisme de tire-fil

(7220, 7240: -400,-9000) ............ 45
. Synchronisateur (7220, 7240).......... 47

LA

V2.

Gal

Ga2.

Ga3d.

Gad .

. Accessoires

. Mécanisme du boitier de contrble

(7220, 7240) ... e

. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou

(7220, 7240: -900)

. Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche

arrigre rapide (7220, 7240)

. Mécanisme de la pédale

(Piéces en option)

Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie
(7220, 7240: -9000)

Conjunto aéreo del levantador del pie
(7220, 7240: Pieces en option)

. Mécanisme de tire-fil

(7220, 7240: Piéces en option)

. Liste des Piéces decartment

(7210, 7220) et eieeeeeiiiaaaninns

Liste des Piéces decartment
(7210, 7220) oo e e

Liste des Pidces decartment

(7210, 72200« e emeeeeenennn, e

Liste des Pidces decartment
(7230, 7240) . oo e



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compiiado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en junio 1999.
Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

pem——

punteada! ____! .

J1.

2.

L1.

L2.

. Cuerpodelamaéquina

. Mecanismo de la prensa tela

. Mecanismo de la alimentacién

. Mecanismo del ¢cangrejo

. Mecanismo del enhebrado

. Mecanismo del arbol superior

y trirahilos

. Mecanismo de la alimentacién aguja ...

. Mecanismo de levantador de rodilla

. Mecanismo de |a inversién répida

(7220, 7240: -300, -400, -900)

Lubricacién

Lubricacion

Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros
(7220)

Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros
{(7240)

. Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula

de trabajo (7220, 7240)

. Mecanismo relajador de tensién

(7220, 7240) ...l

. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

(7220, 7240: =400, -9001) ... .ovv .. ...

. Sin¢ronizador (7220, 7240) ... ........

1 R
3 5

7
T

9

11
U

19
Vt.

19
21 V2.

25
w

29
31 7
Gal.

35
Ga2.

39
Ga3.

43
Gad.

43
Wa

45

47

. Accesorios

. Etiquetas de advertencia

. Mecanismo de la caja de controles

(7220, 7240)

. Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla

(7220, 7240:; -900)

. Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién

répida (7220, 7240} ... ... ool

. Mecanismo de! pedal

(Piezas opcionales)

Conjunto solenoide del levantador
(7220, 7240: -9000)

Conjunto solenoide del levantador
(7220, 7240: Piezas opcionales)

. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

(7220, 7240: Piezas opcionales)

Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
(7210, 7220) .. ..t ittt ice e

Lista d’'ePiezas de calibradores
(7210, 7220) - - o e e,

Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
(7230, 7240) «- -+ -+ v veeieieeaennn,

Indice

47



. E{kB84% / Machine body

< 7210,7230 >

117-721-050



A . £16B3R / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE QTY P NAME OF PARTS RV}
2 104829101 HEvo7FaoL BED LEG, L
3 104830101 &4 o2Fads BED LEG, S
4 140704001 2|1#H+7.14 BOLT, SM7.14
5 118672001 1K ThH- PUMP COVER
7 501416000 HEES/EL AP RING, OILSTOPPER
12 104450109 S|at8 RUBBER CAP, 8
13 104832009 1|aat107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
14 104451109 2|4t 239 RUBBER CAP, 23.9
15 108520009 1d4at2198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
16 104821009 1|d4€:105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
17 104449009 3[dAat155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
18 12717009 1{F4+115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
19 156217009 1|d4+85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
20 117936009 1datra4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
21 142274009 1dat42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
23 509621151 1173w ¥14 RULER PLATE
24 062670612 [+ ~'0357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
27 502499009 1|#H712 REAR COVER
28 062681012 713 ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SW4.37-40X10
p <7230, 7240 B> <For 7230, 7240>
29 111865009 1|6 CAP, 6
_____________________ I I BRI S
128 062680812 11+~ 1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
129 062760812 3|+ ~o595-28x8 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X8
130 157969001 1|24 F STUD
131 100645003 1|FH+ WASHER
<7210, 7230 B> <For 7210, 7230>
200 545877001 1[BFO/82Jb 7 35T B-PANEL ASSY, F-05T
201 $34448001 22T E4a PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
202 014680622 2[PF b AxTaz7odz SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
117-721-050



B . g - XERBEAR / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism

117-722-106




B. _#&4-KIFRA{R / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QY S ' NAME QF PARTS RV
1 545806001 1|o25% UPPER SHAFT
2 502805001 1|7 v2 4300 UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L
4 140726000 1y vsxa0m UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
5 013760610 1|k AXU5959 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
<7210, 7230 B> <For 7210, 7230>
6 146331001 1| 759 A2 4ILR UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R
<7220, 7240 B> <For 7220, 7240>
6 502524001 1972397 A% 0R UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R
8 181916101 1MNevirhs-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
8-1 100251001 2]+ A 2T6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
<£7210-3, 7220-003 B> <For 7210-3, 7220-003>
9-1 545808001 HEN AP B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
9-1-1 $45809000 1\FrEr2527 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
9-1-2 100251001 2({ A% ¥6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
<7210-5, 7220-005 B> <For 7210-5, 7220-005>
9-2 545810001 1|Foea52 003 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
9-2-1 545811000 1|7 Er2529 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
9-2-2 100251001 2[h 2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
<7230, 7240 B> <For 7230, 7240>
9-3 545887001 1|fFrEr92227% THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
9-3-1 $45888000 172509 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
9-3-2 100251001 2| b #2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
10 104464001 1WAxa¥714 SCREW, SM7.14
11 014771022 1|7+ b AT6357# 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
<7210-3, 7220-0003 B > <For 7210-3, 7220-0303>
12-1 534295001 1NV EILLhLTE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET
12-11 145465001 1{eARE357L SCREW, SM3.57 L
12-1-2 140004001 1| A %R P357 SCREW, SM3.57
12-1-3 111468001 1|FrEvgyI vy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
12-1-4 147777000 2(=—Fi~NPU LT NEEDLE BEARING
12-1-5 145624000 1172 H b FELT
12-1-6 155488000 1[vz2ex WICK, L=90
12-1-7 158727001 1|73 T4x4 WICK, 4X4 L= 27
<7210-5, 7220-005 A> <For 7210-5, 7220-0d05>
12-2 S45815001 (RTAVE: Hr A" ML - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
12-2-1 145465001 1A 23570 SCREW, 5M3.57 L
12-2-2 140004001 1|3 £ 23357 SCREW, 5M3.57
12-2-3 111468001 1|7 EdyT iy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
12-2-4 116735000 2= Kuxrm)yd NEEDLE BEARING
12-2-5 145624000 17zt FELT
12-2-6 155488000 1|73e=® WICK, L=90
12-2-7 158727001 117 2 Taxa WICK, 4X4 L=27
<7230, 7240 B> <For 7230, 7240>
12-3 545897001 AV s A P s THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
12-3-1 145465001 1|9 A3 5357L SCREW, SM3.57L
12-3-2 140004001 1|2 227357 SCREW, SM3.57
12-3-3 111468001 17t ydT sy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
12-3-4 116735000 2l=—Kn~xpY Ly NEEDLE BEARING
12-3-5 145624000 117Tr b FELT
117-722-106



B. ki - KFEES{% / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism

. M‘”‘w
e

< 7220 >

1—12 2
_ [ 9-2-19-2-2

117-722-106



B. _b#h-XFERI{A / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO. CODE__ |aTY Er A NAME OF PARTS RMY}
12-3-6 118768001 ilv3e® WICK, L=150
12-3-7 158727001 114 3 £ E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =27
13 013781012 1+ 425635 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
14 110367001 1 H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
15 102630001 IAVE o2 B B e g SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
_____________________ IS U U U U DR B
<7210-3, 7220-003 > <For 7210-3, 7220-003>
16 143855001 112 ... <2pE143855> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 143855>
16 143857001 1 EAY K - <ii5143857> | NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Markedin 143857 >
<7210-5, 7220-005 A> <For 7210-5, 7220-0105>
16 148842001 AV ES: NEEDLE PLATE
<7210-5, 7220-0005 B> <For 7210-5, 7220-005>
<7230, 7240 @> <For 7230, 7240>
116 S13101001 INAVE & NEEDLE PLATE
17 100032004 2|95 3437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
18 180018151 TNARDT 253 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
18-1 114561001 IEGUEE L BT SPRING
18-2 122771051 2| A%xL238 SCREW, SM2.38
"""""""""""""" T s s T T [<ror 7210, 72305 T
20-1 145471109 117-1 PULLEY
<7220, 7240 A> <For 7220, 7240>
20-2 502538109 17F=V s <> |PULLEY ... .. . <Buit-in type >
<7220x7HhHE> <For EFKA of 7220>
120:3 502539109 [ FRESUS——— : PULLEY :
21 $33689002 2|7 %< b A FI59514 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-14
i Lo KRR - “ OPTIONPARTS “
16 118681001 L ATAVE - B <ii=118681> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Markedin 118681>
16 140715001 L FAVE - B <ZpE140715> | NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 140715 >
16 141156001 1nyra .. <ig=1a1156> | NEEDLEPLATE ............. <Marked in131156>
16 147954001 nusx Ll <igE147954> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 147954 >
16 148300001 114 ..., <522148300> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 148300>
16 501988001 112 ... <EiEs501988> |NEEDLE PLATE ............. <Marked in 501988>
117-722-106



C . 8% U B84% / Needle feed mechanism

117-721-107




C. §1i% 1 B{% / Needle feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 516299001 AV E APV, M NEEDLE FEED CONNECTING ROD
2 545816001 H|#>2¥6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SMB6.35
3 159486001 2|FH % WASHER
4 110744002 1|+ +6.35 NUT, SM6.35
5 545817101 1| 7ovaz ADJUSTER
6 156264001 1|3 476,35X19,5 STUD, 6.35X19.5
7 014680622 1|FHrA2Da377 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
8 159487000 HIAVE: AL b NEEDLE FEED SHAFT ARM
9 014780622 2|7 F b AFVBI5THS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
10 545818101 BV EVE P NEEDLE FEED SHAFT
1" 159489101 NIV EFDPEEE PN BUSH, R N-FEED SHAFT
12 1013760610 1+ A2 5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
13 159490001 BV E R NEEE P BUSH, L N-FEED SHAFT
14 120023001 1|»7- COLLAR
15 048120142 b AZY2 32012 RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC12
16 140092001 1Wevyrhs— SET SCREW COLLAR
17 014680422 2|PFMARTVA3TIES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMA4.37
18 545819001 AV E AL NEEDLE FEED ARM ASSY
18-1 545820001 IBAVE R A b NEEDLE FEED ARM
18-2 062061616 1|+~ 36X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
19 $45823101 LRAVE: dr X N G/ NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY
19-1 014680422 NPF FXAZ2T43778K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
20 545833001 TiNnDEH L AZLL NEEDLE BAR BRACKET BUSH, L
21 $45834001 AV EGEEEE P NEEDLE BAR BRACKET BUSH, R
22 $45835000 1Mhoravrera SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
23 062501616 1|#+~a5x16 SCREW, PAN M5X16
24 151308101 1Lrhe o125 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5
25 014500536 2|7+ % # 35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X5
26 545836000 BV ESrE & o | NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE
27 062672012 2|* ~a357-40%20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20
28 — -~ 151594001 | ~ 1[N UKIA b7+ THREAD GUIDE; NEEDLE BAR -
29 140553102 1|7a=V%FA%318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
<7210 B> |<For.7210> o o
< DBt -34 > <For using the DB needle "-3" >
31 545828001 1FES NEEDLE BAR
<DPit -38 > < For using the DP needle “-3" >
3 545821001 AYE 7] NEEDLE BAR
<-5@> <For"-5">
31 545829001 AV X ) NEEDLE BAR
<7220 B> <For 7220>
<DB# -0003 A> <For using the DB needle "-[103">
31 $45830001 I NAVE dr) NEEDLE BAR o
<DB#t -003 A> <For using the DB needle "-0003">
3t — S45822001 | - t|/nUK" ~|NEEDLE BAR - - =
<-005A> <For "-O05">
31 $45831001 IRTAVE &} NEEDLE BAR
<7230 > <For 7230>
31 545889001 AV NEEDLE BAR
_____________________ I U U e _
<7240 B> <For 7240
31 545890001 (N AVE: 3v; NEEDLE BAR
117-721-107



D . A R8{%/ Presser foot mechanism

16

< 7220-1001, -30L1, -40[1
7240-10(1, -30 (1, -401 >

19*@;@\{9

0

[ <7210, 7220-90 1, 7230 >

117-721-201



D . 8T B{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 111466101 1AHTEY | PRESSER BAR
2 145472001 IAHTEr A2 BUSH, PRESSER BAR
3 531012001 A9 Traneyay ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
4 $31013001 1xameyasyeisyt ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
5 141728001 1%z rx PRESSER SPRING
7 141208001 13y ziiz7r+41 SPRING GUIDE
8 181919101 HER S LY EX SAES P-BAR GUIDE BRACKET W/SCR.
8-1 142403001 1]#% F5.95 BOLT, (CP)SM5.95-28X10
9 145580001 139z 77— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
10 546734001 HASTPHFLIS=DY SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER
12 S46736001 1A T 7HLIN=IE % SPRING
13 109763002 HHFH2 WASHER
14 048040342 2|k ATEA RETAINING RING, E4
15 501998001 RS EINE L SET SCREW, SM3.57
16 545908001 tle¥PHLens KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
17 145478101 3|4 2vaze SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
18 145479002 HegrFrLn- LEVER, KNEE LIETER
____________ <7220-100.-300.-4000M> | <For 7220-100, -3000, -4000> |
<7240-1001,-3000,-400/ > | <For 7240100, -300, -400>
19 145480101 114> 23635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
20 502548001 1ewrssny KNEE LIFTER BAR )
21 $45837001 129z 75952% PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK
23 $31006001 1l#4% 7452 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
24 062351216 1|+ ~2135%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
25 102707001 CEES WASHER
T T I T T T T T T I T <03 > S B A S
28 141158101 1|#4T43 .... <i2S141158> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY ...... <Marked in 141158 >
<7210-3, 7220-0003 @> | <For 7210-3, 7220-0D03>
|28 536909001 1#4153 ... <528536909> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Marked in 536909>
<7220-003 A> , <For 7220-003>
28 147703101 il#4x2 3z .... <id=1a7703> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY ...... <Marked in 147703>
28 536911001 1|#4T42 .... <i2536911> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Marked in $36911>
<7210-5, 7220-0105 @> | <For 7210-5, 7220-0105>
28 140717101 1|44 T4 3 .... <5iE&140717> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY ...... <Marked in 140717 >
<7210-5@> <For 7210-5> '
28 $36910001 1|44z 3 ... <i2=536910> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Markedin 536910
<7220-005 B> <For 7220-0105>
28 $36909001 1|AH4T4 3 .... <EBs36900> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-G <Markedin $36909>
<7230, 7240 > <For 7230, 7240> o
28 $45919001 13443 ... <iS5545919> |PRESSER FOOT ASSY ...... <Marked in §45919>
28— - $45920001 1lA4xT43 ..o <i22545920>-| PRESSER-FOOT-ASSY, W/F-G -<Marked in $45920>
29 $13385001 | 1|+ x % ¥357x10 SCREW, SM3.57X10 |
30 150384101 1719 —-H-F FINGER GUARD
31 025350132 1les¥Haay WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
""""""""""" [~ [<7210,7220-0000,7230 m> | <For 7210, 7220-900 & 7230> |
32 154347001 IEFFHLIR—IR SPRING
|33 $31010001 1|42 Y5635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
34 062671612 1|3~ 0357-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X16
117-721-201

10



E . 3% U B3{%k/ Feed mechanism

(o]
(o]

P
IG 10 :
82—g | @)‘
81—<=> (8627

19 18 20 21 2322 2425
b R
$/-ﬁ | _V
15§20 68 70 69
30-1 28 29 21 é
' 40 sel.
Al
4’ ?@ T
r @
Ja 26-2 4.0
1 3T @ <7210, 7220-100) ‘T -
' 7230, 7240-100) » 35 g7
: k; Vil R
30-2 @ ®ll
\\‘ ’® >
28 27
26 1

12

11 43 T

{ ‘F -

)

117-722-202
11




E. i£!) Bi{® / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B2 A4 NAME OF PARTS RV
<7210-3, 7220-003 B> | <For 7210-3, 7220-0103>
1 519135001 P PEP L LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/S
1-1 013761410 2| P22 TU5950 K3 SET SCREW, {CP) SM5.95
<7210-5, 7220-005 B> <For 7210-5, 7220-005>
<7230, 7240 > <For 7230, 7240>
1 $16325001 HadrAadAaryL YL advk LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/$
1-1 013761410 2| b A% U595 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
2 $16327001 HAIATFY YL A LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
3 $45842001 HEVEE £ FEED REGULATOR ASSY
3-1 156951001 21400 su4 FEED LINK STUD
3-2 014680622 2|7 F b A2 TA3TT RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 118734001 MEDEEE L, FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
5 118735001 L WASHER, PLAIN 6
6 156967001 1&FUATvoL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
7 151439002 1|4 % WASHER
8 014760622 2|7+ b X2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 516330101 IES S E AL FEED ROCKER ARM
10 014780622 217 P A2 T6.359 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
1 156958001 Hasantx2 )5Sy STUD, FEED ROCKER ARM
12 014680622 1|7+ 2554379 #3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
13 516333100 HEVEE £391e FEED REGULATOR LEVER
14 507959001 1|7+ b ar6-32X14 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.76-32X14
15 151308101 3lLrnrvaias CONNECTING STUD, 12.5
16 014680422 2|7 s A2 T30 K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
17 516331001 1|sUnTxL>hD F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, D
18 516332001 15UszHLohU F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, U
19 S07656001 1] LR S PIN
20 014680622 1|73 b A2 ¥a377% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
21 516334001 HECDEELEPE: FEED REGULATOR
-l22— ——— 156970004 |—1-f+ v Famv4 34— — | FEED-REGULATORSHAFT—— — — — — —| —
23 014761030 1|73 4 # 3 595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM5.95
24 502556001 1|#4 2 WASHER
25 048070342 1|k 2 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
<7210, 7220-100/> <For 7210, 7220-100>
<7230, 7240-1008> <For 7230, 7240-100>
26-1 532922001 1HhrxoRaLii—U4 SHAFT, REVERSE LEVER
<7220-300,-400,
-900/ >| <For 7220-300, -400, -900>
<7240-300,-400,
900/ >| <For 7240-300, -400, -900 >
26-2 533681001 ATV RALI=5% SHAFT, REVERSE LEVER
27 147504201 1|He¥ SPACER
—|28—— ———| 048080342 | 1| +-x7EB RETAINING-RING,E8 ——
29 025100132 1les¥H5%>a910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
<7210, 7220-100/A> <For 7210, 7220-100>
<7230, 7240-1008> <For 7230, 7240-100>
30-1 104564001 1oy O RING
32 213765001 1|+ 3 702X10.5%20 WAVE RING, 02X10.5X20
<7220-300,-400,
-900/@> | <For 7220-300, -400, -900>
«<7240-300,-400,
-900A > | <For 7240-300, -400, -900>
30-2 $33680001 1oy ¥ ORING
117-722-202

12



E . 3% UB§{%/ Feed mechanism

19 18 20 21 2322 2425

fie.

LN
~""0g 97

o | i

68 70 69

Q /
g 26-2
jﬁ«ﬁ ) 34-2
/2
< 7210, 7220-1000 0
7230, 7240-10[] » 35 47 3
w7677
3

12 (11 43 ()

s O Gy —

13

117-722-202



E. %) B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAd NAME OF PARTS RV
31 062670712 3|+~ 0357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
33 511170001 1|ex15x SPRING
[ I E e ————r— e e — e e e e e e R ————— -
<7210, 7220-1008> <For 7210, 7220-100>
<7230, 72401000 A > <For 7230, 7240-100> :
34-1 545838001 b S G P AT REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY
35 §37333001 1|+~ 04.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X14
36 153484001 1Y H %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
37 028050240 1|12 HH2R25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
<7220-300,-400,
-9000M>| <For 7220-3040, -400, -900 >
<7240-300,-4001,
-900 /K >| <For 7240-300, -400, -900>
34-2 545840101 1HAT VR A LI—-2 2 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER ASSY
<7210-3, 7220-003 B> <For 7210-3, 7220-003>
38 S50100001 ERUEEVEE RF STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
38-1 S$50099001 1[F2VFaneray ADJUSTING SCREW
38-2 $31016001 BB RN B Rl STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4Marked in
38-3 21514101 1|2 #3876 SCREW, SM4.76
38-4 108549001 1o Q RING
38-5 142746002 1AFVSA2FHI SUPPORT PLATE
<7210-5, 7220-005 BR> <For 7210-5, 7220-0005>
38 $50101001 TA2VAEVHIHNT R STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 5
38-1 S50099001 1 A2 VFILyy ADJUSTING SCREW
38-2 $31019001 EFVESVEE & INEE: STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5Marked in
38-3 521514101 1| x%74786 SCREW,SM4.76 T
38-4 108549001 1oV O RING
38-5 142746002 1| AEV13F4T SUPPORT PLATE
<7230, 7240 B> <For 7230, 7240> . .
38 S50102001 1Fo2VAFVHSYNT 2 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY, 6
38-1 550099001 1 FoFaeyary ADJUSTING SCREW
38-2 545905001 TA2YAEYHE A VILBE STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 6Marked in
38-3 521514101 1| %2476 SCREW, SM4.76
38-4 108549001 flov:¥ _ O RING
38-5 142746002 1M2EVL24HT SUPPORT PLATE
39 S50098001 1| AFVIFFAL POSITIONING PIN
40 100328001 MNAEUAFHAEL KR SPRING
41 502568101 HES S A M FEED ROCKER SHAFT
42 516432001 1|x %188 BUSH, 18.8
43 $31014000 1| 50193 BUSH, 19.3
44 . 224485000 |.. 1|72xasx22s1 _ _|RING, 2X15X225T .. __ . __ .
45 048150142 LYY EE LIS RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
46 183493001 B LA RN R SETSCREW COLLAR ASSY
146-1 101706001 2| b A %635 SET SCREW,S5M6.35 - —— - -
47 156244020 HES GRS E AR R FEED ROCKER BRACKET ARM
48 062681212 2|+ ~1437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
49 511172101 HEFUEEEE FEED BAR ASSY
50 §25349021 BV E e FEED BAR SHAFT
51 120990001 2|7aw U F P ARTYA37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X8
52 158722001 1| #H 242 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
117-722-202

14



E . 3%V pa{%/ Feed mechanism

19. 18 20 21 2322 2425

d% sa\g 69

L0
\/\g 29 27

S
30-1 28 |5 . 83
g

% @
!}i 26-2 342

< 7210, 7220-1000 ‘T
7230, 7240-10(1 » 35 47
M @36 76 77

2 i}() _

30.2 | /3 f@_
5 @ '\
@;i ?8 27 .

26-1

12 (11 43 ()

i r,L :‘F :—46

4

117-722-202
15



E. % B§{% /Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY =RV NAME OF PARTS RV
<7210-3 B> <For 7210-3> :
53 S01158001 HEEAEA FEED DOG
53 501159001 N ERA A FEED DOG
<7210-5,6 7220-0005 B> <For 7210-5, 7220-0]05>
53 $13102101 BEREER FEED DOG
53 159525001 12 Un FEED DOG
" |«7220-003 A> <For 7220-0003>
53 159521001 1o un FEED DOG
53 159525001 17 Ui FEED DOG
<7230, 7240 B> <For 7230, 7240>
53 545903001 HEFAEA FEED DOG
54 100080003 2| A% Y318 SCREW, SM3.18
55 502574101 NP ERLE VAL FEED LIFTING ROCKER SHAFT
56 $31014000 HEERALE BUSH, 19.3
57 224485000 1|72x15%225T RING, 2X15X225T
58 048150142 1fbx7T239C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
59 180322001 1 @an5fxos Uo7 s F-LIFT. ROCK SHAFT CRANK ASSY
59-1 062681412 11+ ~X3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X 14
60 183493001 HEFAPKE VAN FEL S SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
60-1 101706001 2| b2 %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35 _
61 S02575000 IPELE P F-LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
62 062711212 1|+ ~3476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
63 147509001 1529714 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.14
64 104689002 1|+ +7.14 NUT, SM7.14
65 118758001 1|¥ansytsubrhe FEED LIFTING CONNECTING ROD
<7210-3, 7220-003 B> <For 7210-3, 7220-0J03>
66-1 502576001 i~ zivs ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
66-1-1 151604001 2| P AR T595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
66-1-2 047200642 | 1|AFVrTE>AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
. <7210-5, 7220-005 B> <For.7210-5, 7220-005>
66-1 519137001 | BRI SR ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
66-1-1 151604001 2{F A X595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
66-1-2 047200642 1M|2FD L TE AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
<7230, 7240 @3> <For 7230, 7240>
66-1 $45914001 1Ay v ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
66-1-1 151604001 2/ kA %5095 SET SCREW, SM5.95
66-1-2 047200642 127V FELAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
68 $02562001 g nsr SPRING HOOK
69 502563001 1ER DN SPRING
70 153132000 HFrEFa—7 NY-LON-TUBE
72 545832000 PA FEE G X RVRV R FEED ROCKER LINK
173 §32919000-| - 2|A 1t ~1F 2 U FYy - —|FEED-ROCKERARM LINK -- -—— -
74 156956001 UV A LINK SHAFT
75 144458001 1|7avYxbA2U357 SETSCREW, SM3.57
76 501753001 B STOPPER
77 062680812 1|+ ~2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
79 156948001 1|LehdyT CONNECTING ROD PRESSER
80 108960002 2|# 5 2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
81 159690001 1 F2VH LR Y I= STOPPER, FEED CAM
82 062670412 1|+ ~3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
117-722-202

16



E . 3% U %/ Feed mechanism

19 18 2021 2322 2425

e
)

b

(a2}
(=3

65

g
L1
| % 168 70 69
&
30-1 28 2l ‘@x
g 4‘?
)
26-2
’ < 7210, 7220-10% - @[
7230, 7240-10[1 >
31(,)
30-2 )
\\ﬁq @
@ 27 R
26.1 34-1

12 11 43 -

17

117-722-202



E. 3% R/ Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS R
«7220-300, -400,
-900/M>| <For 7220-300, -400, -900>
<7240-300, -400,
-900H>| <For 7240-300, -400, -900>
83 100511003 1o x2are SCREW, SM4.76
<7220, 7240 B> <For 7220, 7240>
85 539829001 R s D A P AT DIAL LOCK LEVER
86 539830001 141900y o Ln—itz SPRING, DIAL LOCK LEVER
"AFoaBR" " OPTION PARTS “
53 159522001 1|32 0% FEED DOG
53 159523001 HERRIA FEED DOG
53 159524001 IR /A FA FEED DOG
53 159526001 1|#20n FEED DOG
53 159914001 UERFAIA FEED DOG
53 501989001 17 un FEED DOG
53 S03357001 AV EA FEED DOG

117-722-202

18



F . B 4% / Knee lifter mechanism

8-8

117-722-203

G . iR (7220, 7240: -3001, -4001, -90 L1 A)
/ Quick reverse mechanism (7220, 7240: -30(1, -40[1, -900])

<7220 7HE—9HA
! For "EFKA motor of 7220" >

117-722-205
19



F. BE L4 B9{®& /Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO. CODE QTY EoAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<7210, 7230 RA> <For 7210, 7230>
<7220-100,-300,-400/>| <For 7220-100, -300, -400>
<7240-100,-300,-400/M>| <For 7240-100, -300, -400°>

8 534758001 1|le7Fo 32 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

8-1 146039001 1esrrvEs BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

8-2 100463001 1ho®EN+794 BOLT, SQUARE 5M7.94

8-3 017762013 1|41 +5.95%20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

8-4 104619002 1e¥rrassiy KNEE LIFTER BAR

8-5 $34756001 1ew75 KMNEE LIFTER PLATE

8-6 114967001 1eFFFA LY STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE

8-7 110087001 1|#N r595 BOLT, SM5.95X8

8-8 531885001 1ed 7T hnI-— COVER, KNEE LIFTER PLATE

117-722-203

G. HEsE% (7220, 7240; -300, -4003, -900)

/Quick reverse mechanism (7220, 7240: -30[1, -400, -900)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 545843001 HEE SRSV S REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET

2 062781412 2|3+~ 1635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14
<DCE—2A> <For "DC motor” > o

5 513688009 1MEvo5v b/ 1TF7 2 QUICK REVERSE SOLENQID ASSY

5-1 154730001 1|+ X 2E15 RETAINING RING, E15

5-2 143549000 2le>g-3+nzt2a TERMINAL PIN, MALE
<7220x7HhE—4R> < For "EFKA motor of 7220">

5 $13690009 [ [E——— QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY

5-1 154730001 [ [E—— RETAINING RING, E15
<7220 7HE—% ACH> <For "EFKA AC-motor of 7220">

5 513691009 L T —— QUICK REVERSE SOLENO!ID ASSY

5-1 154730001 L ] RETAINING RING, E15

52— 143549000 e —zgg x| TERMINALRIN-MALE

6 062500812 3|+ ~a5x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7= 513654001 |  1|vbr kAT E —— o —|SPRING - . — — -

8 153245001 L vEs PIN

9 153138001 1|¥#H% WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

10 048040342 1| r % 7Ea RETAINING RING, E4. .

13 511174001 A REVERSE LINK LEVER ASSY

14 149094001 1w/t RLIi=U7 STUD, SOLENQID LEVER

15 149095001 IV ES WASHER, PLAIN 6

16 $13665001 1|# L | 635-28X18 BOLT, SM6.35-28X18

17 146105009 1ML s1EHn= SOLENOID COVER

18 062500602 1|+ ~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

19 $01327001 1 PA"PE l =FA RUBBER, REVERSE SOLENOID

20 501328001 11h7- COLLAR

117-722-205

20



H . #1~B8{% / Rotary hook mechanism

<7210 > o1
)il l 777 )|
<7230 > 9.3
O-I/I_Q—’

<7240 > 94

<7230, 7240 »

| _
2114 21-1-1 ”s

[21-1-2 @
121.1.3—4

< 7230, 7240 >

3-2

RN RN

d

| 51.2. 2

,._____-._._.._.,

< 7210-3, 7220-

[103 >

-0

<7230 >

<7240 >

@)) 22.4

oS 18 S
Tt 3@'"" 21 z ‘“ T T <210, 72305 ) T
< 7210-5 > §_19_1
(@ 22-2
()

21

117-721-301




H. /1 ¥ 8% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qy ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
1-1 180891001 1o sonmLEr s 2 UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
1-1-1 100251001 2| A %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
1-2 180892001 a7 vahdnsrsus s VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
1-2-1 100251001 2|k A %7635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
2-1 180885001 1assoh4nd0vDy 3 VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
2-1-1 100251001 2| kx5 96.35 SET SCREW, $M6.35 ,
2-2 180886001 Wosvonnxvs s LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
2-2-1 100251001 2|k 25635 SET SCREW, $M6.35
<7210, 7220 > <For 7210, 7220 1]
3-1 145516001 1124594 VERTICAL SHAFT
<7230, 7240 A> <For 7230, 7240>
3-2 159789001 12594 VERTICAL SHAFT
4 142708000 NEEP LTI VERTICALSHAFTBUSH,U | |
5 013760610 1| h X2 T5954 43 SET SCREW, (CP) $M5.95
"""""""""" <7210, 7220 @>  |<For7210,7220> |~
6-1 $31026000 MEE P L EE BN VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D
<7230, 7240 B> <For 7230, 7240>
6-2 159790000 HE TR N VERTICAL BUSH, D
7 013761410 1| FazxTs959 43 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
"""""""""""""" T l<z2iom>  l<For72i0> T
9-1 109160001 1vassy LOWER SHAFT
<7220 B> <For 7220>
9.2 154552001 IPEPL] LOWER SHAFT
<7230 B> <For 7230>
9-3. 1500857001 |- -4 |oasy . . LOWERSHAFT ... e
<7240 > <For 7240>
9-4 159791001 IPEPL] LOWER SHAFT
10 109173101 A1 07+r7829 CAP SCREW, O1L
"""""""""""" (<7210, 7220, 7230 > |<For 7210, 7220, 7230> |
11-1 118761001 IPEEZEE LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L
<7240 B> <For 7240>
11-2 159792000 1vavzran LOWER SHAFT BUSH LEFT
12 _ | 014680622 | _1|PFrbtrixvazzok: _ | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 .
13 $31027000 IPEPLETINY BUSH, M L-SHAFT
15 104520000 Moasoxsr LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
16 121007001 1Fawys 225437 SET SCREW, SM4.37 - -
17 181995001 ey bhs5—72 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
17-1 101706001 2|k 4 %36.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
"""""""""""" [ [<7210-3, 7220-003 @> | <For 7210-3, 7220-003> |
18-1 100367001 1|9Fhvt 2 B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
<7210-5, 7220-005 A> <For 7210-5, 7220-0005>
18-2 159324001 ICES A, B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
117-721-301

22



H. A1~ B{% / Rotary hook mechanism

<7210 >

777\ A

< 7230 >

11-1

K 13
®

—_——— —— e e e

221 182 1

< 7230, 7240 > -
6-2@ 6-1 4
. <7220 > Ny —
S (PRCE
<7240 > | &9 %
1 1.2

< 7230, 7240 >
i
3-1 E 3_2_2
7 3 R~
@ 2 :/:
. [
gD g

23

< 7230, 7240 > < 7210-3, 7220-[103 »
l ————————
21-2—121-2-1 A\ .
121-2-2 181 — 18-
|\21_2i _____ < 7210,7230 >
<7210'5 > B e
=
<7230 > <7240 >
951%
% 22-3 @a) 22.4
Jg 0/
117-721-301




H . # < Bif%k / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS R
<7230, 7240 @ > <For 7230, 7240>
18-3 147337001 1mFrn=r 8-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
_____________________ <7210, 7230 B> <fFor 7210, 7230> |~
19-1 107407003 1y 2234837 SCREW, S\V14.37X9
<7220, 7240 B> <For 7220, 7240>
19-2 062681212 1|#~33437-90%12 SCREW, PANSM4.37-40X12
) <7210-3 @> <For 7210-3> T .
20-1 545911901 1lamverenass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
<7210-5 > <For 7210-5>
20-1 14088290 1 1anverznasrs ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
<7220-003 B> <For 7220-0003>
20-1 545912901 1amvonesnass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
<7220-005 B> <For 7220-0105>
20-1 148846901 1amvenwnass ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
<7230 B> <For 7230
20-2 545918901 1lamvenvenass ROTARY HOOKASSY, B W/BOX
<7240 B> <For 7240>
20-2 159793901 tlamveonwsinags ROTARY HOOK ASSY, B1 W/BOX
------- <7210-3, 7220 003 m> | <For 7210-3, 7220-0103> I
21-1 148350101 1xerr—273 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21-1-1 183291001 1xersr—zrzamona TENSION SPRING
21-1-2 183292001 Heranonzranteysry ADJUSTING SCREW
21-1-3 183293001 1xamsnzrxzy SET SCREW
21-1-4 148967101 e LT SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
<7210-5, 7220-0005 @> | <For 7210-5, 7220-005>
21-1 $20553001 1|#Evr—243 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21-1-1 183291001 1|kELr—2Famyna TENSION SPRING
21-1-2 1183292001 { 1|F3mviszs3sevxy  |ADIUSTING SCREW
21-1-3 183293001 M ECPLIST LY SET SCREW - -
21-1-4 148967101 L EE T PIAE SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
<7210-3 B> <For7210-3> ] a
<7220-003, -0O005 A> <For 7220-0003, -005>
22-1 146290001 1|xes BOBBIN
<7210-5 @> <For 7210-5>
22-2 117132001 1|xes BOBBIN
T <7230 A> <For 7230> T o
21-2 147790001 =223 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21-2-1 183291001 1FErr—25am vk TENSION SPRING
-j21-2-2- 183292007 -1|F 3w srFassxy - - | ADJUSTINGSCREW - - _
21-2-3 183293001 ilFramonzbazy SET SCREW
21-2-4 148967101 1omsrrm vz SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
22-3 117061001 1xer BOBBIN :
<7240 B> <For 7240>
21-2 151845001 HES LN BOBBIN CASE ASSY
21-2-1 151845001 1lfErr—2xan iz TENSION SPRING
21-2-2 181937001 HFamvnrzsansay ADJUSTING SCREW
21-2-3 181938001 FamvRaraay SET SCREW
21-2-4 151844001 LD LI SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
22-4 159794001 1|xEY BOBBIN
117-721-301

24



J1 . $5;hiE:& B8R / Lubrication

117-721-350
25



11 $5dRBRa1% / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BaAd NAME OF PARTS

1 545844000 | R VAVE B PACKING, FACE PLATE
<7210-3, 7220-J03 B> <For 7210-3, 7220-0003>

2 504630000 1| URY CORK, NEEDLE BAR
<7210-5, 7220-00J05 B> <For 7210-5, 7220-0J05>
<7230, 7240 A> <For 7230, 7240>

2 111863001 VE 52 CORK, NEEDLE BAR

3 502605000 B E R TAVE REAR COVER PACKING

4 104449009 2|9 4at155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 502606000 1lavawrs=F OlL GAUGE WINDOW

6 081014670 1oV > pPwia O RING, PW14

10 $32930000 1|7>rExFrrart1a OIL STOPPER PLATE, TR TAKE-UP

11 $32926001 IIEEPVEL R E s HOLDER, OIL STOPPER

12 062670612 2|+ ~10357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

13 545845000 1l7ze% WICK, L=415

14 $45846000 17 :Ee% WICK, L=130
<7210, 7220 @A> <For 7210, 7220>

15 516397100 1[/sDKRHALTITNB FELT, N-BAR BRACKET

21 101487000 HEESIETIE OILSEAL

22 146333001 A LFIEY AL QIL REGULATOR VALVE

23 146327001 1|72 xT 0 h7X10 FELT, 7X10

24 156641001 t|dhat74 RUBBER CAP, 7.4

26 081001670 TjoV > FpwWi O RING, PW1

27 540017000 1% 2 £%360 WICK, L=360

28 540016001 NleznFrz—Fax2s OIL TUBE, 2X25

29 543669000 1|4 2 e E8-320 WICK, 8L =320

30 146064000 EEPIEY! OIL REJECTOR
<7210, 7230, 7240 B> <For 7210, 7230, 7240>

31 106436001 1|7z b FELT
<7220 B> <For 7220>

31 145751001 17zt FELT

32 145534001 HERS/S 3R -VES ADJUSTING SCREW

33 116794001 HERZAES SPRING, COMPRESSION

34 107155001 17zt FELT

37 146196001 "Wr723ax OIL STOPPER

38 146253000 2|27 TUBE, L5

39 183850001 HiF o195 PUMPBODY ASSY

39-1 $32348001 WK T oA PUMP BODY

-139:2--- -+ -|-144869002-|—1|#K>F% ¥4 -—-- - --—|PUMPSUPPORT - - - e —= o - o
39-3 148849001 1KeFhAra9 PUMP PROPELLER
39-4 144874001 271z —nx SPRING
139.5 062670812 | ~ 4|+ ~03.57-40X8 T |SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 ~—

39-6 144875001 1|75y — PLUNGER

39-7 144876001 175w Yy —nx SPRING, COMPRESSION

39-8 112467002 1| AxT6.35 SCREW, SM6.35X5

39-9 144878001 1|#2-7¥31 8 OIL TUBE JOINT, B

40 144872101 "L 7210458 — PUMP FILTER

41 062680812 3|+~ 0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

42 502609100 A1 LF2—Fu OILTUBE, U

117-721-350



J1 . #h;M:8R% / Lubrication

;.

40

27

117-721-350



11 . §RmERRER / Lubrication

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY BAT NAME OF PARTS R
43 532349001 1t 1¥2—-FD7 3 OIL TUBE ASSY, D
44 081004070 1oV pa O RING, P4
45 $08003000 1732EE WICK, L=380
46 $08004001 1Hyzexd¥x WICK SUPPORT
48 S45850001 IFa2-—TF214¥—9 % TUBE & WIRE ASSY
48-1 545876001 1l#2—-7% 3H TUBE ASSY, H
48-2 545854000 171+ - WIRE
49 151429001 1N|Fa-—7+n4 TUBE HOLDER
50 062670616 1|3~ 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
51 545848001 1|lF2—-7a44T TUBE SUPPORT
52 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
53 545851000 1|7k FELT
54 545856001 1|7z a4 FELT SUPPORT
57-1 149580571 N EE . TAN OIL PAN
57-1-1 149578000 2oy via BUSH
58 146040001 HEEPTAVE 24 PACKING
59 140518001 112320794 SCREW, SM7.94X10
60 081007070 1loV > Jp7 O RING, P7
64 111865009 11t >86 CAP, 6
65 $45849000 17 32EE WICK, L=300
69 159534000 | 1|nuHEHFI5 %) OIL REJECTOR, N-BAR
70 159535000 1oy O RING
71 159536101 1INUFESTTS23) 2% OIL REJECTOR COVER, N-BAR
72 141542001 3[#5%v3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4
76 156217009 1|[d4a+>85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
77 506684001 NS FELFE OIL REJECTOR ASSY
77-1 502608001 1HWha=FFoxU OIL REJECTOR
77-2 014680422 2|FF b ARYA3TVHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
117-721-350

28



J2 . §&:BEiB 8% / Lubrication

!

|

|

|

I

|

|

|

|
R
|
o
|

|

|

I

l

29

117-721-350




12 . $50E7B SR / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE {qQTY ELAq NAME OF PARTS RM
<7210, 7230 B> <For 7210, 7230>
<7220-1000,-300.-400/>| <For 7220-100, -300, -400>
<7240-100,-300,-400/>| <For 7240-100, -300, -4000>

1 183496471 HHER ST OIL PAN ASSY

1-1 146036101 1evrraasy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-2 509635001 1ew7s KNEE LIFTER

1-3 146367001 1|4 +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-4 104885101 2|k 2 %9595 SET SCREW, SM5.95

1-5 100022004 2|3 +5.95 NUT, SM5.95

1-6 515889001 1|e¥PHF2TUNRL SPRING, TWIST

1-7 146293001 1]k £ 7E10 RETAINING RING, E10

1-8 149580571 NEERIAY: OIL PAN

1-8-1 149578000 2|33y 9w BUSH

1-9 146040001 HEZ SIS E D] PACKING

1-10 140518001 1o A%3794 SCREW, SM7.94X10

1-11 081007070 1o 5p7 O RING, P7
<7220-900R> <For 7220-900>
<7240-900m> <For 7240-900>

2 183379301 HERE AT OIL PAN ASSY

2-1 146036101 1|le¥7Hraasy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

2-2 502595101 1AHxTPHULs PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK

2-3 146367001 1|# ) k595 BOLT, SM5.95

2-4 502596001 HECDIE SPRING, TWIST

2-5 146293001 Tk X 7E10 RETAINING RING, E10

2-6 149580571 HEE S TA OIL PAN

2-6-1 149578000 EEPLEYVE! BUSH

2-7 146040001 HEEFIIAVE I PACKING

2-8 140518001 1> 229794 SCREW, SM7.94X10

29 081007070 T|loy>2p7 O RING, P7

117-722-350

30



. B B1% / Threading mechanism

< 7230, 7240 > < 7210, 7230 >

31

117-721-401




K. %if > BJ4& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y EAd NAME OF PARTS RM

<7210, 7230 K> <For 7210, 7230>

1-1 114931001 1zvASbhr THREAD RETAINER
<7220, 7240 B> <For 7220, 7240>

1-2 183378001 1|7 523958 PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

1-2-1 02611001 11 bTodda THREAD GUIDE

1-2-2 502612001 HER itk 3=k i) PRE-TENSION STUD

1-2-3 144504001 2011 b7+ 1H3 DISC, THREAD GUIDE

1-2-4 154562001 1FLFroa i SPRING, PRE-TENSICN (B}

3 014680622 7+ b Axva379HK2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
<7210, 7230 B> <For 7210, 7230>

4-1 144502001 1M7L rvass3 PRE-TENSION ASSY

4-1-1 144504001 2|1 EPFaAHS DISC, THREAD GUIDE

4-1-2 144505000 I ER N R AT SPRING

4-1-3 102716004 11 h A %3437 SET SCREW, Smi4.37
<7220, 7240 B> <For 7220, 7240>

4-2 147557101 1|1 k&2FTEY SPOOLPIN

5 100400000 14 bzt PIN

5 510437000 11 raLAE PIN

5 512699000 IER=NT R PIN

5 150551000 1M ra AL PIN

5 501419000 1M1 ransEes PIN

6 103950003 1|+ A %595 SET SCREW, (CN) SM5.95

7 07972001 T\ bINART TENSION RELEASE STUD
<7210--3, 7220-0303 A> <For 7210-3, 7220-003>

8 $31031001 1|1 rFa2HEDIA7 3 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

8-1 503254001 HERE Ve r kL | THREAD TENSION BRACKET

~18=2-- 1116922001 —-H|4-+Fa 5 FYy - —— . —_[TENSIONSTUD —

8-3 100402004 1| b A %2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

8-4 502620001 1|1 - bUIRR SPRING

8-5 145446001 204 bFa3 5243 DISC, TENSION

8-6 159805001 1|1 +Fa5o47F4%T DISC PRESSER, TENSION

8-7 104525001 T hFI iz SPRING, TENSION

8-8 $12441001 1B NZAE TR WASHER

8-9 $31032001 1A bFI3 2+ Y b TENSION NUT

8-10 114294001 flove¥ O RING
«<7210-5, 7220-005 A> <For 7210-5, 7220-005>
<7230, 7240 B> <For 7230, 7240>

8 $31034001 1A rFI D814 73 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

8-1 503254001 HEE EPPEEE] THREAD TENSION BRACKET

82 116922001 | 1|4hF3vrKy TENSION STUD

8- 100402004 1| 3357 T TT|SETSCREW,SM3.57 T T T T N

8-4 502620001 114 b FUIR SPRING

8-5 145446001 211 b F3ID Y5 DISC, TENSION e,

8-6 159805001 1A +FFa9 98453 4T DISC PRESSER, TENSION

8-7 $04632001 I ERE = R A TENSION SPRING

8-8 $12441001 fT|FI oI HHR WASHER

8-9 531032001 HEEFE P TENSION NUT

8-10 114294001 1loy ¥ O RING

9 116112001 1|1 +7rT THREAD GUIDE

117-721-401

32



K . %ifli 3-B3{% / Threading mechanism

<7230,7240 >

<7210, 7230 >

33

117-721-401




K. spi@ & B{& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO. CODE oy e A1 NAME OF PARTS RV

10 153483001 | 1|k 23a76 SET SCREW, SM4.76
11 145522101 | 1|7—4a1 F 7o+ 1R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
12 $19056001 | 1|/¢ > F3s7.20x6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
_____________________ <7210, 7220 m> <For 7210, 7220> 77T
15-1 502614124 | 1|3 nr— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

<7230, 7240 B> <For 7230, 7240>
15-2 147338109 | 1|z Esmic THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
16 062680812 | 1|+ ~n437-a0x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 o
_____________________ (<7210, 72308@> | <For 7210, 7230> -
17-1 $45801109 | 1|xo 4 FACE PLATE

<7220, 7240 A> <For 7220, 7240>
17-2 45857108 | 1|x> 12 FACE PLATE
18 062672012 | 3| ~2357-40%20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20 - - .
19 $02617001 | 1|x> 144 r7ot1 THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE
20 060670612 |  1]/¢1 > 1£357-a0%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
117-721-401

34



L1 . %t B{%(7220) / Thread trimmer mechanism (7220}

117-722-403
35



L1. #¥TUB{E (7220)/ Thread trimmer mechanism (7220)

REF.NO. CODE |q7TY LA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 154566021 AR E A THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 154567000 2|(h 453 SPACER, 5.3

3 014771022 27+ rAxve357H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M6.35

8 154570001 HEEEL D ¥ MOVABLE KNIFE HOLDER

9 154571001 IBERE DL P k- KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER ASSY

10 100645003 PAL WASHER

11 062681212 2|+ ~3437-90x12 SCREW, PAN S\4.37-40X12
<-0038 > <For "-0103" >

12-1 159541001 14 Fran MOVABLE KNIFE
<0058 > <For "-005" >

12-2 159915001 1|« Fns MOVABLE KNIFE, $

13 148537101 2[5 % va37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37

14 154576003 1HlrrxlLene THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD

15 151987002 2|42 va37 SHOULDER, SCREW SM4.37

16 102571003 1|+ 1437 NUT, SM4.37

17 159542201 e rxvLn- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

18 $25437000 PlLm—=z ks STOPPER, LEVER

19 062711412 1|#+~24.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

20 156623001 11 FFVLI—IZ SPRING

21 502647001 178v25% FORKED SHAFT

22 154581001 1\7ze=aso 250 BUSH, FORKED SHAFT

23 151607001 I ESTET; SET SCREW, SM4.37

24 154582021 e rsunaLn—23 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY

25 154590001 1lagvocy z ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, C

26 105234003 1B Y kY NUT, SM4.37

27 014770622 17+ A2¥8359 K% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

28 154593201 11 bEVHLLN=VY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT

29 154594000 1|hs— COLLAR

30 154595001 1HLLR—FF N SPRING

31 154596000 IPEEE T F FN ALY, AV RV B CUSHION

32 110367001 | 1]¥# % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

33 048060342 1+ x7E6 . RETAININGRING,E6  ~~

_____________________ I -1
<DCE—-%#H> <For "DC motor" >

34 502815009 VDI ESS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
<I7HE—42H> < For "EFKA motor” >

34 156626009 [ —— THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
<T7HhT—2ACH> < For "AC of EFKA motor” >

34 507818009 [ P—— THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID

35 154598001 1A rFUSLIAREA THR. TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET

36 154599000 PRI P PEE CUSHION, SOLENOID

37 1523836001 | _1|vbs1FKLis-—25% SOLENOID LEVERASSY = = _

37-1 502654001 P PRI SOLENOID LEVER

37-2 014680622 17+ 235837083 SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SiVi4.37

38 -§02652001 HLES WASHER -- - ..

39 110201001 1| A%2635 SCREW, SM6.35

40 502655002 t#29635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

41 157984009 1ja—-F¥7F>a CORD BUSH

42 502657101 tHa—FA4HzT CORD HOLDER

43 502648001 1{ns- COLLAR

44 062670812 1]|#~33.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

47 155559001 HeES¥H % WASHER, PLAIN

117-722-403

36



L1 . %P0V E{H(7220) / Thread trimmer mechanism (7220)

37

117-722-403




L1. B U (7220)/ Thread trimmer mechanism (7220)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY EOYT; NAME OF PARTS RMY
60 | $45900001 1lasan FIXED KNIFE
61 102843004 | 1|#5%2 U357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
62 013660612 I ECERYE & SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18
63 142274009 tTataz RUBBER CAP, 4.2
64 154569001 11 rycs LOWER THREAD FINGER
65 100645003 1|##2 WASHER
66 062680812 119 ~1437-30x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
68 153969000 1f+rOrazya12e NYLON CONNECTOR, 12P
<-100/ > <For™1007> ] o
69-1 153970001 1azrsesvy 73 CONNECTOR CAP, 3
<-300, -4000, -900 & > <For "-3001, -4001 &-9001" >
69-2 503815001 REEVZEE L CONNECTOR CAP, 6
70 340400001 Hazgqir K BEAD BAND
<DCx—%28B> <For"DCmotor”s> o
71-1 502682001 tlr=zerys GROUND WIRE ASSY
71-1-1 503328000 1lera—z#nt20 TERMINAL PIN, L MALE
71-1-2 204569001 1lryasasxia TERMINAL, 4.5X14
<I7HE—4A> <For "EFKA motor” >
71-2 506004001 | F——— GROUND WIRE ASSY
71-2-1 204569001 p ] (S— TERMINAL, 4.5X14
72 502745001 | 1|##2 WASHER T o
73 062680663 | 1|+~z437-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
<DCE—2[> <For"DCmotor”> ] o
74 $11210000 | 1|lwa-rsz s W-CORD ASSY, S
74-1 $11684000 110% 97 23191-01R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-01R1
74-2 143548000 | 1|Er#-3FNx R TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
74-3 143549000 | 1|evs—s+n4z TERMINAL PIN, MALE
75 - $11683000 | 1{3 %7 23191-0tP1 CONNECTOR;3191-01P1
117-722-403

38



L2 . %t URR (7240) / Thread trimmer mechanism (7240)

39

117-722-403




L2. %)) % (7240)/ Thread trimmer mechanism (7240)

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y ErAd NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 154566021 IEE LR TA THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 154567000 2|H 53 SPACER, 5.3
3 014771022 2{FF b A2 TU6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
8 $45899001 Hrrsvmns MOVEABLE KNIFE HOLDER
9 156620000 1zs5z rsH2 WASHER, THRUST
10 048180142 IS ELEGISE RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC18
12 159799001 11 ken MOVABLE KNIFE
13 148537101 2(452 U437 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4,37
14 154576003 1|1 r2UbLrhe THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
15 151987002 2|4 2837 SHOULDER, SCREW SM4.37
16 102571003 B A XY, NUT, SM4.37
i7 159800001 1|4 h &Y L= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
18 $25437000 1|Lrs=2 kYo STOPPER, LEVER
19 062711412 1|+~247632x14 SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X14
20 154579001 IEES VITACTE? SPRING
21 502647001 178vass FORKED SHAFT
22 154581001 17278 so480 BUSH, FORKED SHAFT
23 151607001 1|k 2 %437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
24 154582021 1|4 rEUHLLIN=-2] THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER ASSY
25 154590001 1|laasscy s ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, C
26 105234003 1|#v +a37 NUT, SM4.37
127 014770622 | 7F r A2 U357 K S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
28 154593201 11 rx0HLLA-S THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
29 154594000 R COLLAR
30 154595001 EVAVIATE 3 738 3 SPRING
31 154596000 1rrsunavrn-2vsas CUSHION
32 110367001 HEEES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
33 048060342 1|k A 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
134 502815009 4 rxvLsqF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
35 154598001 e rs0vLs/aF8A THR. TRIMMER SOLENOID BRACKET
36 154599000 PP VER CUSHION, SOLENOID
37 523836001 1vrsfELr=—23 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
37-1 $02654001 1|V sq4ELis— SOLENOID LEVER
37-2 014680622 17+ rX25a379K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
138 . 502652001 EEE S WASHER
39 110201001 1|3 2 2635 SCREW, $M6.35
40 502655002 114> %9635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
<-300,-400, -9001 A > <For *-300, -400] &-900" >
41 157984009 1|la-k7v2 CORDBUSH -
42 502657101 1la—ka4zx CORD HOLDER
43 502648001 1|55 COLLAR
44 062670812 1|#~03.57-20X8 "| SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
47 155559001 1les¥H% WASHER, PLAIN
60— $45900001 a5+ FIXED-KNIFE
61 102843004 1|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT S\M3.57
62 - | 013660612 | 1| k230893 —— — |SETSCREW, (CP)SM3:18— — ~—
‘163 142274009 1|d6t42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
|64 545671001 1|4 Fo% THREAD RETAINER
65 100645003 1|44 % WASHER = T T
66 062680812 1|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
68 153969000 1lF4orazs 2120 NYLON CONNECTOR, 12P
<-105H > <For "-105" >
69-1 153970001 1|lazs2%vy73 CONNECTOR CAP, 3
117-724-403

40



L2 . #t0 Y E8{F% (7240) / Thread trimmer mechanism (7240)

0
=@

:G . gﬁ
i :
@@ é
%@? i ="
3332 31137-2, 38 36 /\\%r%ﬁ/ 4

29 30 27 25 2426

117-722-403
41



L2. %t )EI® (7240)/ Thread trimmer mechanism (7240)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RV
<-3001,-400. -9000 8 > <For "-3001,-400) &-9000" >

69-2 $03815001 IEEYEE Rl CONNECTOR CAP, 6
70 340400001 1Nazz 15k BEAD BAND
71-1 502682001 1NP=-2trs 2 GROUND WIRE ASSY
71-1-1 503328000 1|2 —23F+04 2L TERMINAL PIN, L MALE
71-1-2 204569001 1|74 45X14 TERMINAL, 4.5X14
72 502745001 1|¥H 2 WASHER
73 062680663 1|#~2437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.,37-40X6
74 511210000 1lwa—Fs» 3 W-CORD ASSY, S
74-1 $11684000 13 %7 23191-01R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-01R1
74-2 143548000 HE B —-3FI AR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
74-3 143549000 fjEs—33+072 TERMINAL PIN, MALE
75 $11683000 1l3%%7%23191-01P1 CONNECTOR, 3191-01P1
117-724-403

42



M. T _ESB8% (7220, 7240: -90 (1) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (7220, 7240: -90(1)

95
56 57 )

117-722-204

117-722-404
43



M. BT EFBE (7220, 7240: -9001)/
Presser foot lifter mechanism (7220, 7240: -900)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY by AA NAME OF PARTS ’RM|
<9004 > <For use in Japanese >
50 183961151 | 1|zFroatvzevir |
50-1 542198051 | 1|##zrsyavess  feeseeeeees
50-2 542199051 | 1|AYITHLIA—2T  |eeemeeeeeeees
50-3 $41955051 oy ryxsryz e
50-4 542200051 | 4|lxo2y |
55 502595101 | 1|x#Trrucy |
56 146367001 |  1|#wrsos e
57 502596001 D TLE S P
)
117-722-204 _
N. % ABE (7220, 7240)/ Tension release mechanism (7220, 7240)
REF.NO. CODE a1y EvAd NAME OF PARTS R
1 S02658000 T bz A L= TENSION RELEASE LEVER
2 S02659101 1t pIAT LY — TENSION RELEASE WIRE
13 110161004 | - 2|V a6 - - —- . NUT, SM4.76
4 154606001 (A AT =FRIHA WIRE HOLDER, D
5 062670812 2|+ ~23.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
) 6 154607101 11 b2 ATLT=FHTID WIRE HOLDER, D
7 060670612 2|78 > F357-40%X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
8 502660101 A b2 ATIY—-FYIU WIRE HOLDER, U
9 $25375001 1[a—-FKaFH4xTT2 CORD HOLDER, T2
10 062401416 1|F+~2a4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
13 062672012 2|+ ~357-40%20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20
) <-900 8 > <For"-e0ots T
14-1 157985001 e b2 4v¥-7rr1 WIRE GUIDE, T-RELEASE o
<-100, -3001,-4008 > <For “-100,-300 &-400" >
14-2 155347001 | — 1| awx7 4 ¥=rr+1 — | WIREGUIDET-RELEASE — - — — — — —
15 |'s03670101 | 1]t hamx K oscx [spriNG - T -
117-722-404

44



P . S BB (7220, 7240: -40, -90[1) / Thead wiper mechanism (7220, 7240: -40(1, -90[])

75—@

74 _
i

" [<B724m 7 For"B724" >

791—L

45

117-722-405



P. %R (7220, 7240: 400, -9000)/

Thread wiper mechanism (7220, 7240: -400, -900)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
<DCE-4H> <For "DC motor" >
50 541202051 I ER LAY & VAV N A THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY
50-1 502664051 HERTAYE PSS THREAD WIPER SWITCH
50-2 502665050 HESE G-V - LAY CONNECTOR
50-3 143549050 2|18 —-2+N0F*2X TERMINAL PIN, MALE
<7220 7HhE—4SA> <For "EFKA motor of 7220">
50 542195051 ] B THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY
50-1 S02664051 | [ [E—————— THREAD WIPER SWITCH
50-2 502665050 [ FE—— CONNECTOR
<7220 0hE—2 ACH> <For "EFKA AC motor of 7220">
50 $42196051 L[| [ T— THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
50-1 §02664051 | 1 ]-mmeemscemmmeeeees THREAD WIPER SWITCH
50-2 $02665050 [ [E—— CONNECTOR
50-3 143549050 | [SOO— TERMINAL PIN, MALE
52 $41206001 HERTATAFAL SPRING, THREAD WIPER
53 541205001 HesHHz WASHER, PLAIN
54 $25449201 11 A PP O AR SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
55 062300616 3|+~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
56 140647101 1 = o o CORD HOLDER
57 062300616 1|+ ~aM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
58 062300616 2|F~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
59 533609101 VPR AN EL T SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
60 062680812 2|+ ~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
63 062400616 2|F~am4axe SCREW, PAN M4X6
64 026040236 2l HRIHFq WASHER, PLAIN 4
65 $33610001 P PR A SOLENOID COVER
66 060400516 184 2 FMaxs = "|SCREW, BIND M4X5 -~
67 $03299009 e bNSETo985 14 THREAD WIPER SHAFT PLATE
68 $34123101 I ER AT E A B R - THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
69 048040342 1|k X 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
70 $25454001 1y +ths5— SET SCREW COLLAR
71 §25279001 1|72~ kA7 HKEIMI5-S SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
72 S02678001 1l A FALVAE ' SPRING
73 $03302009 14 bZ1OYE THREAD WIPER ROD
74 110735002 1|¥H = WASHER
75 048030342 1| ATE3 RETAINING RING, E3
76 062681012 2|F ~X2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X10
78 525456001 1\ 7FsrivEs PLUNGER PIN
79 $45916000 il b THREAD WIPER
80 060400516 1[281 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
81 146288001 (IERYAE G COLLAR, THREAD WIPER STUD
-|82 S03677001 1{FHx WASHER .
83 541207000 1[AN—HTA SPACER RUBBER
84 149097000 123942 —} SILENT SHEET
85 525456001 2759 vEL PLUNGER PIN
117-722-405

46



Q. i ER 2R (7220, 7240) / Synchronizer (7220, 7240)

< I7hE—#H / For "EFKA motor” >

=

]

R.ay bka=JbAy & ZB8ER (7220, 7240) / Control box mechanism (7220, 7240} -

117-722-501

e—3

[

47

117-722-502




Q. $HEERHEME (7220, 7240)/ Synchronizer {7220, 7240)

REF.NO. CODE [ov bAoA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 502684101 fjv2FE>L114224 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 24
2 502685001 LAV Rr R o & PLATE, NEEDLE UPPERSTOP
3 100645003 2(¥F#H 2 WASHER
4 062681612 2|F~0437-40X16 SCREW, PAN Sivi4.37-40X16
5 291079001 1orvnrs¥umzssz SYNCHRONIZER, #13
6 503327000 11220+ 10V &2 PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER
7 502687201 1revavyssryT SUPPORT, SYNCHRONIZER
8 062630712 2|+ ~2238-56x7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7
9 507885000 2= WA & i A S SUPPORT PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER
10 113431002 Ve ES WASHER
11 062711012 1|F+~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X10
12 140647101 1la-+rx4T CORD HOLDER
13 062670612 1|+~ 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<7220xoHhE—45RA> <For "EFKA motor of 7220">
16 159318001 [ S —— SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER BAR, S
17 159319001 | ] B SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER
18 062670612 ] E——————— SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
19 148825001 [ (S —— SLIP RING JOINT
20 062711412 . SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
117-722-501
R. Oy bo—)LRy 42 AM{E (7220, 7240)/ Control box mechanism (7220, 7240) . ... .
REF.NO. CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RIVY
<For Export of 7220-100>
11 545895001 T|BF0/83 L2 2 TR B-PANEL ASSY,BF-0TR
2 534448001 A VL B PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET
3 014680622 2P AZ2TA379K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 157170101 13- F&ILHAC CORD HOLDER, C
5 062680812 1|+~2437-90x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
" AR " For Supply parts ”
1-2 180751001 [ [ BI-PANEL ASSY, B F-20
1-3 180750001 1|plrez LBFA0Y 3 F % BI-PANEL ASSY, B F-40
1-4 180749001 1|81/¥ % JLBF1003 7 BI-PANEL ASSY, B F-100 ENG.
1-5 180754001 1B BFO0Y & [eeeeeemeseeeeeaee
117-722-502

48



S. YR A v FRAF (7220, 7240: -9000) / Knee switch mecanism (7220, 7240: -90[])

&

< T220EFKA®—#H8
/ For "EFKA maotor of 7220" »
/__ _ T T T T

LS-S 54—@

e

selas

P97

i-8

1-21-7

T.WERA A v FB% (7220, 7240) / Quick reverse switch mecanism (7220, 7240)

117-722-507

49

117-722-508




S. E¥ R4 v FMEER (7220, 7240: -900)/
Knee switch mechanism (7220, 7240; -900)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BAq NAME OF PARTS RMY
| | $07045009 1eF X1 YF2E KNEE SWITCH ASSY ‘
1-1 142026003 1RSI IFR2FTTY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
1-2 142027001 WAL IFEFI097 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-3 100463001 1\hoHEn 794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
1-4 114967001 1eFFF AU STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE
1-5 110087001 1|# M F5.95 BOLT, SM5.95X8
1-6 507027001 He#FASYF YUY 14 SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER SW
1-7 062401006 4+ ~3aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-8 025040233 AleSHHarFama WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-9 028040243 ARES & e N WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-10 021400164 4l+v r1224 NUT, 1 M4
1-11 507030009 I EE V=0 SWITCH & CORD ASSY
1-11-1 507031009 A AV EVE T FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-11-1-1 143549000 2|E»2 -2+ 2R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
1-11-1-2 143548000 1|2 —25+022 TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
1-11-2 146046000 2|F10>raxv % NYLON CONNECTOR
1-11-3 146194000 1MNlFrorazss- NYLON CONNECTOR
1-12 149799000 NEE Ve BEAD BAND, 5
2 034422503 4| + 4527 % 74.1X25 WOQOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
4 $S05981000 1|Ba— K100 22 B-CORD ASSY, 100 (2)

4-1 143549000 2|9 —2FILA R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
4-2 146046000 EESPEELE NYLON CONNECTOR
<7220 T 7hE—42H> <For "EFKA motor of 7220">
5 S05982000 L [ — W-CORD ASSY, 100
5-1 143549000 [ PS———— TERMINAL PIN, MALE
5-2 143548000 L] ——— TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
5-3 146194000 [ S —— NYLON CONNECTOR
117-722-507
T. B A A v FHMFE (7220, 7240)/ Quick reverse switch mechanism (7220, 7240)
REF.NO. CODE |qQTy ErAq NAME OF PARTS RMY
<DCE-42H> <For “DC motor” >
545860001 1RP7FLrIL—R—4 1 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 §32906000 1[RATYFVE REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
<7220 T 2HhE—4SH> <For "EFKA motor of 7220">
$45862001 L] FES S ——— REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 $32910000 [ [——— REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
<7220 7hE—4% ACR> <For "EFKA motor AC of 7220">
1 545863001 | ] [ ———— REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
1-5 532916000 ] [T —— REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
<FEERG > < Common parts >
1-1 45861001 HRAAYFHHI REVERSE SWITCH SUPPORT
1-2 $32903000 1IRAAVFHA ‘REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 $32904000 |lPo3razx—-2- ACTUATOR ,
1-4 $32905000 T|RAFIF7v% SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH
1.5 $32906000 1[RRATYF 3 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY
11-6 - 060300606 —t|r&r7F3xe -~ ———— — |SCREW,BIND M3X6— —~ — — — =
12 062670612 2|+ ~2a357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<-3008 > <For "-300" >
3-1 140647101 2[3—F#¥%xT CORD HOLDER
<.400, -900 H > <For "-400 &-9000" >
3-2 507327001 2[o—-kAH4xTL CORD HOLDER, L
4 062670612 2|F~21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SMi3.57-40X6
5 502704001 1a-K+4¥4zx CORD HOLDER
117-722-508

50



U . ¥#RBA®R (472 3 & 5) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

1-13 1-12 1.7

117-722-651
V1. BRIRT L5k (7220, 7240 ¥ A ) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set (7220, 7240: -90(])

117-722-943
51



U. B&EARBAMR (F 7 2 3 - 8BS}/ Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 146175002 U EEEE VI VE TREADLE ASSY
1-1 146176002 PR T A TREADLE ASSY
1-2 146178001 731941 SPRING
1-3 140953001 734 9Ex/20% SPRING HOOK
1-4 021500104 2|F¥ ris 25 NUT, 1 M5
1-5 025050233 Hes¥HRF LS WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-6 140947002 NMCEEEEE R AE S ADJUSTING SCREW
1-7 212251001 2| b7 F+ Y ~ax5 NUT, M4x5
1-8 028040243 VRxHHF2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-9 140954002 MHerhr b DYoo F SETTING ARM, CONNECTING ROD
1-10 062061606 2|F~aex16 SCREW, PAN M6X16
1-11 025060236 2IESYHFF L6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-12 (28060242 2|82 HHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-13 021060206 212224V b6 NUT, 2 M6
1-14 109268001 (IR E-F FAES TREADLE COVER
1-15 146358001 3|l7UYT6 CLIP, 6
117-722-651
V1. EH#T E/BIR (7220, 7240 BHA)/

Presser foot lifting solenoid set (7220, 7240: -900)
REF.NO. CODE QY B AT NAME OF PARTS R
<Him 7220-900> <For "7220-900 of export”>
<iRHiA 7240-900> <For "7240-900 of export”>
1 183962151 [ P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID $ET, 4
1-1 $42198051 [ [ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
1-2 542199051 ) [ ——— P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-3 $41955051 L T — ROD JOINT ASSY
1-4 $42200051 s ) O —— WOOD SCREW

<7220 2Hh®E—5H> <For "EFKA motor of 7220">
1 183963151 | [ ———— P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 5
i-1 .| 542198051 [ [ —————. PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
1.2 542199051 || S — P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-3 541955051 ] (S ROD JOINT ASSY
1-4 542200051 ) - WOOD SCREW
117-722-943

52



Presser foot lifting solenoid set (7220, 7240: Option parts)

V2 . BB T LSRR (7220, 7240 AT 3 E&GR) /

—_——— —— ——— —— ———— m—————

1-9-1 1.9-2

1-10

_— —— ——_—— —

\
)
S

117-722-943

53




V2. BRI LS 8{E (7220, 7240: 7 a i)/
Presser foot lifting solenoid set (7220, 7240: Option parts)

REF.NO. CODE |qQ1Y EoAd NAME OF PARTS _RM
<BRM{EER> < For use in Japanese >
183969001 DR P % T A S S [N ——
1-1 183961151 AV i Th 2 N (SRS
<ifH > <For Export>
1 183967001 | [ B P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOQID SET, 1D
1-1 183962151 ] P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENQID SET, 4
L7220 2HhE—48> <For "EFKA motor of 7220">
1 183968001 ] D P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, 1E
1-1 183963151 | B P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENQID SET, 5
1-1-1 542198051 NGB 2 i al = S o PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
1-1-2 542199051 AT FPHFLIR—9 3 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY
1-1-3 $41955051 1Oy FY¥57o3 ROD JOINT ASSY
1-1-4 542200051 Aler ¥ WOOD SCREW
1-2 502595101 1Fyz7H) 7 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LINK
1-3 146367001 1|# N +5.95 BOLT, 5M5.95
1-4 502596001 I ES A IAES SPRING, TWIST
1-5 516250001 1eHFPHF4LHED7 2 KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR ASSY
1-6 154347001 e FPHFLN-1% SPRING
1-7 531010001 1|#:32635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
1-8 S07015001 1|F=-voluF CLIP
<ERABIAy FiT> < For use in Japanese >
1 183970001 DL R r R D S L L un—
11 183961151 I R LA D L —
1-141 542198051 Hxvzrrovesz |-
1-1-2 542199051 MNayzrren-2z |
1-1-3 $41955051 1w rvesszs |
1-1-4 542200051 alxray e
1-2 502595101 R R il ) 0L 2 [
1-3 146367001 1L
1-4 502596001 e DY S T
1-5 $16250001 Hlevrartosny s
1-6 154347001 1Mewrrrn-nxz e
1-7 $31010001 N S Ty |- [
1-8 507015001 Ho=wouer e
1-9 507045009 I O A L - S ——
1-9-1 142026003 Hewrgsvrasrvse 0 |eeeemeeemoeeees
1-9-2 142027001 legzqeusgarsany | -remermmenn
1-9-3 100463001 LS %X N [FRE—————
1-9-4 114967001 I LY R 7 A T [ —
1-9-5 110087001 1| k595 [ [P —
1-9-6 507027001 I PR EAYEL 2 & N [SE—
1-9-7 062401006 alF~=axio |
1-9-8 025040233 MesvHazFama |- —
11-9-9 028040243 | 4|nAxHHF24 0 [mmememmememeemeeees
1-9-10 021400164 Al r1v 28 [ pE— R - = - == e
1-9-11 S07030009 R L = T -
191141 $07031009 |- A |ZY.hAAYFII .. . [ereemeeeecomeeses - B
1-9-11-1-1 143549000 2w g —3+ndxX |
1-9-11-1-2 143548000 1=z +22 |
1-9-11-2 146046000 2Hraavazesse 00 |
1-9-11-3 146194000 1l+10raz22- |-
1-9-12 149799000 | 1|a<135v7s [
1-10 034422503 al+s9s3Er3va1x25 0 |eeeememeeeeee
117-722-9_43

54



W . RihA v MBfR(7220, 7240: A 7 3 VE8B&) / Thead wiper set (7220, 7240:0Option parts)

1-1-9 1-1-10 1-1-1—|
% |
\ ‘3’/,

I
|
|
| \
|
l

§

N, B 1“% 1119

7

-8

< B7914/ For "B791" »

1-11

55

117-722-941




W. RiA v FEI{E (7220, 7240: 7L a3 VE&)/
Thread wiper set (7220, 7240: Option parts)

REF.NO. CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183887301 IEA VAT A RS THREAD WIPER SET
1-1 183882101 I ER AV AR THREAD WIPER ASSY
1-1-1 $41202051 IR E R TATE GVEVI i -] THREAD WIPER SOLENOQID ASSY
1-1-1-1 502664051 IIERTAVE SV THREAD WIPER SWITCH
1-1-1-2 502665050 G R AV CONNECTOR
1-1-1-3 143549050 2|2 —-34NFA TERMINAL PIN, MALE
1-1-2 541206001 LR AV A BATS SPRING, THREAD WIPER
1-1-3 541205001 1lesH¥FHR WASHER, PLAIN
1-1-4 525449201 LB A P O S YV ) SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
1-1-5 062300616 3| ~amaIXs SCREW, PAN M2X6
1-1-6 140647101 1|a—-Fa4x CORD HOLDER
1-1-7 062300616 1|+ ~2am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-1-8 062300616 2|F~om3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
i-1-9 $33610001 (AR S VAT SOLENOID COVER
1-1-10 060400516 1751 - Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-1-11 541207000 HELTE AN SPACER RUBBER
1-1-12 149097000 IPEREFY A SILENT SHEET
1-1-13 $25456001 2|75V PLUNGERPIN
L f1-2 $33609101 P ZE S E £ SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
“11-3 062681012 2|F ~21437-40X10 SCREW, PAN 5iV14.37-40X10
1-4 062400616 2 {F X 2aMAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-5 026040236 25 ¥Hx34%4 WASHER, PLAIN 4
1-6 183888001 L ERTAYE A K THREAD WIPER SHAFT ASSY
1-6-1 503299009 HWAMNSG LD o512 THREAD WIPER SHAFT PLATE
1-6-2 534123101 IR RS TAYE B A s A THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
1-6-3 048040342 1|k A7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-6-4 525454001 1Mty bras— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-6-5 $25279001 1\ 7a<hkA27HIMI55 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
1-6-6 S02678001 I ETARTAS SPRING ) _
1-6-7 503302009 1|4 3 rAYE THREAD WIPER ROD
1-6-8 110735002 IVEES WASHER
1-6-9 048030342 1] b ATES RETAINING RING, E3
1-6-10 503677001 1|4 % WASHER
1-6-11 146288001 IR A A b b A COLLAR, THREAD WIPER STUD
1-6-12 1 060400516 |- - 111 Fmaxs . —— - —. |SCREW, BIND M4X5._
1-7 545916000 IIES A THREAD WIPER
1-8 525456001 1175y PLUNGERPIN
1-9 142268001 Ia-FAHIL CORD HOLDER, L
<B7918> <For "B791">
1-10 062681012 1|+ ~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
1-11 062681612 1|+ ~=21437-40X16 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X16
1-12 503303001 3|ns- COLLAR
o <7220, 7240 B> <For 7220, 7240>
1-13 062680812 2| F~X3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

117-722-941



Z . 12 R B3{% / Accessories

22
19

22—“ 26-1

215 242
235> % ?
L

120-1

S

N
iﬁ

30
120-2 ol
[ 30-5 |
| 30-3 |
30-2
| |
120-3 120-4  120-5 I I
30-5—ﬁ
I 30-4 |
| 30-6 &> 30-1 |
120.7 |
| |
| |
«__—__ _ J
< 7220-90(1 >

57

117-722-910




Z . {TE&E{®R / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE |a1Y LA NAME OF PARTS RV
3 S17774001 1|35~V 738.7%250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
4 107780001 1|2 2310X12 WRENCH, 10X12
<7210-3, 7220-0003 B> | <For 7210-3, 7220-0103> )
7 100265434 1132 onUDBX1#147 & NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 (#14)
7 107415414 113 ) DPXS#147 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#14)
<7210-5, 7220-0305 A> <For 7210-5, 7220-0J05>
<7230, 7240-0105 RA> <For 7230, 7240-005>
7 100265442 1|13 92 )DBX #2247 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DBX1 (#22)
7 107415422 1|3 2 2nDpPxs#227 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#22)
""""""""""""" 703 ms  [<Fer7210-3>
£7220-013, -0005 B> <For 7220-03, -0O05>
9-1 146290001 J|HEE BOBBIN
<7210-5 @> <For 7210-5>
9-2 117132001 | 3|#e> BOBBIN
<7230 B> <For 7230>
9-3 117061001 3|FEE BOBBIN
<7240 B> <For 7240>
9-4 159794001 - 3|FE e BOBBIN
14 514420110 HER LT BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
14-1 145446003 21 +F35243 TENSION DISC
14-2 100401001 RN AT S TENSION SPRING
14-3 514423001 11 b 295hT ) Rx SPRING
14-4 515133001 11T bxx DY BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
14-5 151602002 1k A %3437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
14-6 -1 100657001 122453318 . |SCREW, SM3.18 . o
14-7 100659001 1(#23i3.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
14-8 100662001 AL T & Rl STOPPER, B-WINDER WHEEL
149 539086001 1|3 ~0357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
18 154702101 HEX PP OIL TANK
- SR N g - 1Y : - <Foruse.inJapanese> . . ____ N
19 143882001 | 2|rwJEry [
20 146003109 4lr7vedn 0 e
21 143910009 | 2|k 7k Usrdn o [eeeeeeeeeeeee-
22 109714000 | 8|#% e
23 146004001 . R A e ikl et
24 100666002 | 2{7AE72U55%20  [eeeeeeeeeeceeee-
25 100477009 1fv4 3> HEAD REST
"""""""""""""" (T C7310, 7230 @S [<For 7210, 7230> |
<7220-100,-300,-400F>| <For 7220-100, -300, -400>
o _ | . |g7240-100,-300,-400m>| <For 7240-100, -3000, -4001>
26-1 $09634000 1\edFF7HrdLET KNEE LIFTERCOMPLYING BAR ™~ =
<7220-900, 7240-900/ > | <For 7220-900), 7240-900>
26-2 516250001 ey FrriFos s ‘KNEE-LIFTER COMPLYING-BAR-ASSY-—
27 S07015001 1|72y CLIP
117-722-910

ONELOHERTETIIENSYET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

58




7 . {TESRE1% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAAq NAME OF PARTS RY

<ifiti[ > < For Export >

30 181294009 LA EZASl =R RUBBER & HINGE ASSY

30-1 144615001 V| F=—FNFFrHraaX TABLE SHEET

30-2 143882001 2|k FEY HEAD HINGE

30-3 143910009 2| b Fe Y da RUBBER CUSHION

30-4 146003109 A R I 3= A HEAD CUSHION

30-5 109714000 8|7 ¥ NAIL

30-6 146004001 AlF N2 3 OIL PAN CUSHION

36 502763302 1|1 +274 1% 320R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

36-1 150180001 2|54 SPOOL STAND BASE

36-2 150182000 2127 -n=y SPOOL MAT

36-3 126863001 2127 =nov 3 SPOOL CUSHION

36-4 S02777001 L ARG E 74 -SR] FIPE (D) SCREW SET, B

36-4-1 150206002 1eZ#H 216 WASHER, PLAIN 16

36-4-2 $38648001 162+ buss NUT, U5/8-28

36-4-3 150174000 NAZLxyV7 COLUMN CAP

36-4-4 S01005000 21 ba2FdA RUBBER WASHER

36-4-5 $02747101 1|1 bhanRz SPRING

36-5 540640001 NAZ LN TERFYT VA COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

36-5-1 150174000 HEEZS W COLUMN CAP

36-6 156112003 | 1|asans7p. COLUMNPIPE,D

36-7 150173003 Hazavaq b COLUMN JOINT

36-8 521798001 2(2A7-n2v&Y b SPOOL SCREW SET

36-8-1 150179002 2[2F—=nvoB SPOOLSHAFT, 8

36-8-2 028050246 2(xHH 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

36-8-3 021500106 2(t>32+Y b5 NUT, 1 M5

369 S02778002 AT =k H =2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

36-10 S02786002 1MALY EnH—-v32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2

36-10-1 502787002 ALY En-Fi—2 THREAD HANGER, 2 _

36-10-2 150183000 211 hrnLH—-44 THREAD HANGER BASE

36-10-3 142990001 A RSV S ] + | THREAD BUSH

36-11 540641001 I EPEY L ESE LRV SPOOL SCREW SET, A

36-11-1 021500106 4112 +Y b5 NUT, 1 M5

36-11-2 537038001 1|~k 5 H5x14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14

36-11-3 537037001 |- - |F~TESH5K32- - - SCGREW,-PAN-{S/PWASHER) M5X32- - -

36-11-4 062501406 2|1 F~05X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

44-1 183658309 AR bHIN=-73A BELT COVER ASSY, A

44-1-1 515172109 TN b B — BELT COVER

44-1-2 100257010 12 A %¥357 SCREW, SM3.57X6

44-1-3 100666002 2{TLEY R V5.5X20 WQOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

44-1-4 025750132 2| H¥HF 39556 WASHER, PLAIN $ 5.56

44-2 514428009 1~ bhnii-p BELT COVER, D

44-3 537161021 1~k Aii—uc BELT COVER, UC

45 $37264001 1| NIk HiIS—=DT7 2SS LID, 5 B-COVER (5)

ONERDEBILTET I ENBVET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

® Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

59

117-722-910




Z . 1B &A% / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AT NAME OF PARTS RM

L7220 2hE—5B> <For "EFKA motor of 7220">

438 145597001 ] CORD STOPPER

49 ' 062680812 L SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
<HiHA> < For Export>

60 (TY.5 52100 L I R — HEAD COVER
<7220, 7240 DC=—%2H> <For "DC motor of 7220, 7240">

63 157170101 Tfa—FH&NLFC CORD HOLDER, C
<ERAR> <For use in Japanese >

120 183753101 Trs—vezs e

120-1 142443001 MNaye219x52  [eeeeeeeeemeeeen

120-2 118837001 N&xY=77238x70 e

120-3 100887001 | T|zsvrexa |

120-4 146049001 e R Rk [

120-5 142721001 1enogA54+3 e

120-6 112525000 L PN - S N R

120-7 100666002 2|TNEYZU55X200 | mm—e——— A ————
<§ih A > <For Export>

120 183846101 L B PARTS ASSY

120-1 142443001 L ] EESEE TR SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

120-2 118837001 L B s SCREVW DRIVER, 3.4X70

120-3 100887001 L B ! WRENCH, 8X9

120-4 146049001 L HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

120-6 112525000 L B MAGNET

120-7 100666002 I WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5:5X20

117-722-910

@REGOBBEEET S EMNHNET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

60



Gal. o —UER—8XK (7210, 7220) / Gauge parts List (7210, 7220)

1% §tiR N[ XU ° F HIEE
Specification Needle plate Feed dog T” Presser foot assy
Mark T pla
hEMA 143855 * 501158-001 141158-101
. BT &/ With slot
Medium- (REEHE/ With siol)
weight L@TS 10 =
materials 104J_1 82
:[11
7 14.7 |9.8
$03357-001 S36910-001
as a4
26 1
11.5 10
T N TS
143855-001 ,Qil__'””“'"”‘~ g1.4
:[H
= 71147 |98 21
O
[ &) 32
|| 06 159521-001 147703-101
10.8 :
9 18 225 e
11.5 10
A - 1.15 z ”'{E
EER UM
io.a_l_ :[1.1 Chamtaring (S}
7 14.7 | 9.8 325
159522-001 ~ 536911-001
35
TS 2 33.4
5 4 | & i
10.4J_ e ] 36 mE Y /s
g4b1 Chamfering (S)
7| |47 98] .33 -
147954 147954-001 3.2 159914-001
a5
26 5
lizrezz] 11.5 1
T 4
© ) I ”ﬂ_“W”m 2.1
[ ==L T
121 3
L—ﬂ.—‘l“—a‘l 7 14.7 19.8

117-721, 722

OkHIIEZR S ¥~ FERAODRYETY.

61

— ARPURICERT S & BEEMNEVERICHLVELOTERALZOTREE V..
©Parls marked with a star are feed dogs for standard machines only.
Use with thread trimming machines will cause the fixed knife to strike the feed dog. Avoid such use.




Ga2 . 7=}

B—E & (7210, 7220) / Gauge parts List (7210, 7220)

(AR it N Y Nl P g il |
Specification | Needle plate Feed dog TH Presser foot assy
Mark T P @ H
hIE¥H 143857 143857-001 3.2 *$01159-001 141158-101
. B4t/ With slot
Medium- (Fﬁﬁé’/ﬂs ith slot)
. & ]
weight =
materials o | ] ‘“L : 02
]_ o= 10.6 ’ i
108 B
5.6
18 17
536910-001
35 34
26
11.5 19 1.2
104
L] T
7]|.1a7 |28 21
148300 148300-001 3.2 +*S01160-001 147703-101
: ' (BfrE/Wihslot) |- - a4
)
+ =
B2 WAL b
Chamlering {S)
58|
18.5 17
$36911-001
33.4
11.2]:
RV H
Chamlering (S)
_ o _ N N o3 T
117-721, 722

OXHIERS ¥ — FEMODEYETT.
HKUVAICERTS L. AEENRVBICHLVETOTERALEWTTZ N,

@ Parts marked wilh a star are feed dogs for standard machines only. .
Use with thread trimming machines will cause the fixed knife to stiike the feed dog. Avoid such use.

62




Ga3d. &F—UER—EE (7210, 7220) / Gauge paris List (7210, 7220)

: P
G $HiR o B b (A
Specification | Needle plate Feed dog TH Presser fool assy
Mark T P o
BB 148842 148842001 32 159525-001 1.25 140717-101
i 35
Heavy-weight - . S
materials 122 10 &
96 2.8 EELUA
]: J” Chamfering (L)
ﬁ?:l 7 14.7 |9.8
19 18
159526-001 1.6 $36909-001
5 ) =
115, 9.8 Ej
M=k EmIU A
ag| |V tetm ‘Jn 36 Chamfering (L)
7 14.7 |19.8
$13101 $13101-001 3.2 $13102-101 2.0
’ - I 35
26
EOm \ 10 24
(3 OETYITTT
@ 12.7L 16
| 10.6 _:[11
13.1 4 3
19 18 7 14.7!9.3
501988 $01988-001 3.2 501989-001 20
.¢
p2.4
117-721, 722

63




Ga4 . 7'— DER—E & (7230, 7240) / Gauge parts List (7230, 7240)

fLig 3R N [ P ; | s
Specification | Needle plate Feed dog TH Presser foot assy
Mark T P | s
B 513101 513101-001 3.2 $45003-001 2.0 $45919-001
Heavy-weight 5 —%
; 24
materials £ 0 la.a]:E
o =) o T =
1) i 3.6
]:7;;% 1':!.5 l |NEEN R INAEE] :[”
IS" 1 ?? ? 1 545237
% 18 ‘Z‘I 147 Lﬁ‘ o
545922-001 2.0 545920-001
I o Sli=
1o.7| HleEmeHH - ERU K
] :[H 3.6 Chamlering (L)
7 :47 8 21
)
117-723, 724

64



Wa. EE Sl / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

ELESA)L / Wamning labels f$a /Name of Parts Size(mm) Code

A XN
B(EATHHETS,

A Eanmunrouc BIEEES A - 10 52X84 | $38350-001

ALV TS, &
Al Fevrllonm,
ARTRRETSIE,

A CAUTION

A g‘::;;*g@, s Label, operation Eng. 52X84 S38349-001

P—=AY—2
@12 S$37060-001
Label, grounding

117-721-050




=51 /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/ INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
180749001 |R -1-4 48 S02658000 [N -1 44 S07031009 |S - 1-11-1 50
J80750001 R -1-3 48 S02659101 |N -2 44 V2 -1-9-11-1 54
J80751001 [R -1-2 A8 502660101 {N -8 44 507045009 |S -1 50
J80754001 |R -1-5 48 $02664051 |P -50-1 46 V2 -19 54
00857001 |H -9-3 22 P -50-1 46 507327001 | T -3-2 50
S01005000 |Z2 -36-4-4 59 P -50-1 46 $07656001 |[E -19 12
501158001 |E -53 16 W o-1-1-1-1 56 S07818009 L1 -34 36

Gail-53-8 61 502665050 |P -50-2 46 507885000 1Q -9 418
S01159001 JE -53 16 P -50-2 a6 507959001 JE - 14 12
Ga2-53-9 62 P -50-2 46 S07972001 |K -7 32
501160001 | Ga2-53-10 62 W -1-1-1-2 56 S08003000 |J1 -45 28
S01327001 |G -19 20 502678001 |P -72 46 508004001 |J1 -46 28
5$01328001 {G -20 20 W -1-6-6 56 S09621151 |A -23 2
S01416000 1A -7 2 502682001 L1 -71-1 38 S09634000 1|2 - 26-1 58
S01419000 |K -5 32 L2 -71-1 42 $09635001 |J2 -1-2 30
S01753001 |E -76 16 502684101 1Q -1 48 510437000 |[K -5 32
s01988001 |B -16 6 S02685001 1Q -2 48 $11170001 |E -33 14
Ga3- 16-9 63 502687201 1Q -7 48 S$11172101 |E -49 14
$01989001 |E -53 18 S02704001 JT -5 50 $11174001 |G -13 20
Ga3-53-11 63 S02745001 JL1 -72 38 $11210000 JL1 -74 38
501998001 |D -15 10 L2 -72 42 L2 -74 42
S02499009 A -27. 2 1502747101 |2 -36-4-5 | 59 $11683000 JL1 -75 38
502524001 |B -6 4 S02763302 }Z -36 59 L2 -75 42
$02538109 |B -20-2 6 502777001 |Z -36-4 59 $11684000 | L1 -74-1 38
02539109 |B -20-3 6 $02778002 |Z -36-9 59 L2 -74-1 42
$02548001 |D -20 10 S02786002 |Z -36-10 59 $12441001 |K -8-8 32
S02556001 [E -24 12 02787002 }Z -36-10-1 59 K -88 32
502562001 |E -68 16 S02805001 |B -2 4 $12699000 |K -5 32
S02563001 |E -69 16 S02815009 |L1 -34 36 $12717009 |A -18 2
S02568101 |E -41 14 12 -34 40 $13101001 |B -16 6
502574101 |E -55 16 /| -] 503254001 K -8-1 32 : - - -|Ga3-16-10 - ] 63 -
S02575000 |E -61 16 K -81 32 Gad- 16-10 64
S02576001 |E - 66-1 16 $03299009 |P -67 46 $13102101 |E -53 : 16
502595101 |M -55 44 W -1-6-1 56 Ga3-53-13 63
12 -2-2 30 503302009 |P -73 46 513385001 |D -29 10
V2 -1-2 54 W -1-6-7 56 513654001 |G -7 20
g - V2 -1-2 _-54 | -] 503303001 |wW_-1-12. .56 | |513665001. )G _-16. __._ | .20.
502596001 |M - 57 44 503327000 |Q -6 48 $13688009 |G -5 20
J2 -24 30 503328000 | Lt -71-1-1 38 513690009 |G -5 20
V2 -1-4 54 L2 -71-1-1 42 S$13691009 |G -5 20
V2 -14 54 503357001 JE -53 18 514420110 |Z -14 58
S02605000 {11 -3 26 Gal-53-12 61 51442300t |Z -14-3 58
$02606000 |J1 -5 26 503670101 JN -15 44 514428009 |Z .-44-2 59
02608001 1)1 -77-1 28 S03677001 |P -82 46 $15133001 |Z -14-4 58
502609100 JJ1 -42 26 W -1-6-10 56 S15172109 |Z -44-1-1 59
502611001 | K -1-2-1 32 S03815001 L1 -69-2 38 $15883001 |12 -1-6 30
$02612001 | K -1-2-2 32 L2 -69-2 42 $16250001 |2 -26-2 58
502614124 | K -15-1 34 $04630000 |J1 -2 26 V2 -1-5 54
S$02617001 |K -19 34 04632001 |K -8-7 32 V2 -1-5 54
——|-502620001—] K—8-4 32 50598100015 -4 ~ 50 1 $16299001 |C -1 8
K -84 32 S05982000 |S -5 50 $16325001 |E -1 12
1502647001 |-L1.—-21-.. -36_|-_1-506004001 |L1_-71-2___ .} 38_ S16327001_JE -2__ ___ _} 12 .
, L2 -1 40 S06684001 |J1 -77 28 $16330101 |E -9 12
S02648001 | L1 -43 36 $06999101 |E -38-1-1 14 $16331001 |E -17 i2
283 | 40— 0 |E_-38-1-1_ | 14 | _]S16332001_JE__-18 | 12
$02652001 | L1 -38 36 E -38-1-1 i4 516333100 JE -13 i2
L2 -38 40 $07015001 |2 -27 58 $16334001 |E - 21 12
$02654001 | L1 -37-1 36 V2 -1-8 54 516397100 |J1 - 15 26
L2 -37-1 40 V2 -1-8 54 S16432001 |E -42 14
$02655002 | L1 -40 36 S07027001 S -1-6 50 S17774001 |Z -3 58
L2 -40 40 V2 -1-9-6 54 519056001 | K - 12 34
S02657101 | L1 -42 36 07030009 | -1-11 50 $12135001 |E -1 12
L2 -42 40 V2 -1-9-11 54 $19137001 |E - 66-1 16

66




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
520553001 {H - 21-1 24 $34448001 |A - 201 2 S45808001 |B - 9-1 4
$21514101 |€ -38-1-3 14 R -2 48 $45809000 |B - 9-1-1 4

E -381-3 14 $34756001 |F -85 20 $45810001 (B -9-2 4

E -381-3 14 34758001 |F -8 20 $45811000 |B - 9-2-1 4
521798001 |z -36-8 59 $36909001 |D -28 10 $45815001 B - 12-2 4
$23836001 |L1 -37 36 D -28 10 545816001 |C -2 8

L2 -37 40  |cGa3-28-4 63 545817101 [C -5 8
$25279001 |P - 71 46 $36910001 |D -28 10 $45818101 |C - 10 8

W -1-6-5 56 Gal- 28-5 61 545819001 [C -18 8
$25349021 |E  -50 14 Ga2- 28-5 62 $45820001 |C - 18-1 8
$25375001 [N -9 44 $36911001 |D -28 10 545821001 |C - 31 8
$25437000 [L1 -18 36 Gal-28-6 61 $45822001 |c -31 8

L2 -18 40 Ga2- 28-6 62 $45823101 |C -19 8
$25449201 |P -54 46 $37037001 [z -36-11-3 | 59 $45828001 |C - 31 8

W -1-1-4 56 $37038001 |z -36-11-2 | 59 545829001 {C - 31 8
$§25454001 |P - 70 46 $37060001 {Wa 65 $45830001 |C - 31 8

W -1-6-4 56 $37161021 {Z - 44-3 59 $45831001 |C - 31 8
$25456001 [P - 78 46 $37264001 |z -45 59 545832000 |E -72 16

P -85 46 $37333001 |E -35 14 545833001 |C -20 8

W -1-1-13 56 $38349001 |Wa 65 $45834001 |C -21 8

W -1-8 56 $38350001 | wa 65 $45835000 |C -22 8
$31006001 |D -23. 10 | |s38648001 |z -36-4-2 59 $45836000 |C - 26. 8
$31010001 |D -33 10 $39086001 |z -14-9 58 $45837001 |D - 21 10

V2 -1-7 54 $39829001 |E -85 18 $45838001 |E - 34-1 14

V2 -1-7 54 $39830001 |E -86 18 545840101 |E  -34-2 14
$31012001 |D -3 10 $40016001 |J1 -28 26 $45842001 |E -3 12
$31013001 |[D -4 10 $40017000 |J1 27 26 $45843001 |G -1 20
$31014000 |E -43 14 $40640001 |Z -36-5 59 $45844000 [J1 -1 26

E -56 16 $40641001 |z -36-11 59 $45845000 11 -13 26
$31015101 |E -38-1 14 $41202051 |P -50 46 $45846000 |11 - 14 . 26
$31016001 |E -=38:1-2 14 - - W - 1411 56 | | 45848001 |41 -51 - | 28
$31018101 |E -38-1 14 41205001 |P -53 46 45849000 |J1 -65 28
$31019001 |E -38-1-2 14 W -1-1-3 56 $45850001 |J1 - 48 28
$31026000 |H - 6-1 22 541206001 |P -52 46 $45851000 |J1 -53 28
$31027000 |H -13 22 W - 1-1-2 56 $45854000 |1 -48-2 28
$31031001 |K -8 32 $41207000 |P -83 46 $45856001 §J1 -54 28
$31032001 |{K -89 32 - - W -1-1-11 56 | |sa5857109 [k -17-2 34 -

K -89 32 $41955051 |M -50-3 44 $45860001 |T -1 50
$31034001 |K -8 32 V1 - 13 52 $45861001 |T - 1-1 50
531885001 |F -8-8 20 Vi -1-3 52 $45862001 [T -1 50
$32348001 [J1 -39-1 26 V2 -1-1-3 54 $45863001 [T -1 50
$32349001 [J1 -43 28 V2 -1-1-3 54 $45876001 |J1 -48-1 28
$32903000 |T -1-2 50 $42195051 |P -50 46 $45877001 {A -200 2
$32904000 |T -1-3 50 $42196051 |P  -50 46 $45887001 |B -9-3 4
$32905000 |T -1-4 50 $42198051 |M - 50-1 44 545888000 |B  -9-3-1 4
$32906000 | T -1-5 50 V1 -1-1 52 545889001 |C - 31 8

T -15 50 V1 - 1-1 52 $45890001 |C -31 8
1532910000 {T -1-5 50 V2 -1-1-1 54 545895001 |R - 1-1 48
$32916000 [T -1-5 50 V2 - 1-1-1 54 $45897001 |B -12-3 4
$32919000-| E—-73 16 $42199051 | M -50-2 44 545899001 | L2 -8 —40—
$32922001 |E - 26-1 12 Vi - 1-2 52 $45900001 L1 -60 38
532926001 [J1- -11- — |-26— o fvie2 o s2 b f2-e0- o |_a0—
$32930000 |J1 -10 26 V2 -1-1-2 54 | |sa5903001 |E -53 16
$33609101 {P -59 46 V2 - 1-1-2 54 Gad-53-2 64

o —fw-12 — | -s6-] |sa2200051-|M_-50-4- | 44 | | 545904101 fE -38-1 — |14

$33610001 |P -65 46 V1 -1-4 52 $45905001 |E - 38-1-2 14

W -1-1-9 56 V1 -1-4 52 545908001 |D - 16 10
$33680001 |E -30-2 12 V2 -1-1-4 54 545911901 |H -20-1 24
$33681001 |E -26-2 12 V2 -1-1-4 54 $45912901 |H - 20-1 24
$33689002 |B -21 6 $43669000 [J1 -29 26 $45914001 |E - 66-1 16
534123101 |P -68 46 $45671001 |L2 -64 40 $45916000 [P -79. 46

W -1-6-2 56 545801109 K -17-1 34 W -1-7 56
$34295001 |8 - 12-1 4 $45806001 |B -1 4 545918901 |H - 20-2 24

67



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
545919001 |D -28 10 034422503 |V2 - 1-10 54 062680663 |12 -73 42
Gad- 28-1 64 047200642 |E -66-1-2 16 062680812 1A -128 2
$45920001 1D -28 10 E -66-1-2 16 E -77 16
Gad- 28-2 64 E -66-1-2 16 K -16 34
$45922001 | Ga4- 53-3 64 048030342 |P -75 46 P -60 46
546734001 |D -10 10 W -1-6-9 56 R -5 48
546736001 | D -12 10 048040342 |D -14 10 W -1-13 56
013660612 |L1 -62 38 G -10 20 Z -49 60
L2 -62 40 P -69 46 1 -4 26
013760610 |B -5 4 W -1-6-3 56 L1 -66 38
c -12 8 048060342 | L1 -33 36 L2 -66 40
: H -5 22 , L2 -33 40 062681012 |A -28 2
013761410 |E - 1-1 12 048070342 |E -25 12 P -76 46
E -i-1 12 048080342 |E -28 12 W -1.3 56
H -7 22 048120142 |C -15 8 W -1-10 56
013781012 |B -13 6 048150142 |E -45 14 062681212 |E -48 14
014500536 |C -25 8 E -58 16 H -19-2 24
014680422 |C -17 8 048180142 {L2 -10 40 Lt -1 36
C -19-1 8 060300606 |T -1-6 . 50 062681412 |[E -59-1 16
E -16 12 060400516 |P -66 46 062681612 |Q -4 48
1 -77-2 28 P -80 46 W o-1-11 56
014680622 |A. -202 . .2 W -1-1-10 56 062711012 |Q -11. .48
c -7 8 W -1-6-12 56 062711212 |E -62 16
E -3-2 12 060670612 | K -20 34 062711412 |1Q -20 48
E -12 12 N -7 44 L1 -19 36
E -20 12 062061606 JU -1-10 52 L2 -19 40
H -12 22 062061616 JC -18-2 8 062760812 |A -129 2
K -3 32 062300616 [P -55 46 062781412 |G -2 20
R -3 48 P -57 46 081001670 |J1 -26 26
L1 -37-2 36 P -58 46 081004070 |J1 -44 28
oo JL2 =372 -] 40 W -1-1-5 56 081007070 |J1- -60 28
014760622 |E -8 12 w -1-1-7 56 2 -1-11 30
014761030 |E -23 12 W -1-1-8 56 J2 -2-9 30
014770622 | L1 -27 36 062351216 |D -24 10 081014670 |J1 -6 -26
L2 -27 40 062400616 | P -63 46 100022004 |J2 -1-5 30
014771022 |B -1 4 W -1-4 56 100032004 |B -17 6
- - -3 36 -1 062401006 [S5—--1-7- -.— | -50. 100080003 -}E- -54- --16.
L2 -3 40 V2 -1-9-7 54 100251001 |B - 8-1 4
014780622 |C -9 8 062401416 [N -10 44 B -9-1-2 4
E -10 12 062500602 |G -18 20 B -9-2-2 4
017762013 |F -8-3 20 062500812 |G -6 20 B -9-3-2 4
021060206 |U -1-13 52 062501406 |Z -36-11-4 59 H -1-141 22
021400164 |S -1-10 50 062501616 [C -23 8 H -1-2-1 22
V2 -1-9-10 54 062630712 |Q -8 48 H -2-11 22
021500104 jU -1-4 52 062670412 |E -82 16 H -2.2-1 22
021500106 | Z -36-8-3 59 062670612 |A -24 2 100257010 |Z -44-1-2 59
Z -36-11-1 59 Q -13 48 100265434 |2 -7 58
025040233 |S -1-8 50 Q -18 48 100265442 |2 -7 58
V2 -1-9-8 54 T -2 50 100328001 |E -40 14
025050233 U—-1-5- 52 T4 50 100367001 |- H—-18-1 22
025060236 |U -1-11 52 1 o-12 26 100400000 | K -5 32
025100132 | & --29 — | 12 — — 52 | -28_|-.-]-100401001. | Z- -14-2___ _]. 58.
025350132 |D -31 10 062670616 |11 -50 28 100402004 |K -8-3 32
025750132 |2 -44-1-4 59 062670712 |E -31 14 K -83 32
-026040236- |P-- ~64———}-46— -062670812-|N—-5— —|-44_|—| 100463001 F— -8-2 20
W -1-5 56 J1 -39-5 26 S -1-3 50
028040243 |5 -1-9 50 L1 -44 36 V2 -1-9-3 54
' u -1-8 52 L2 -44 40 100477009 1Z -25 58
V2 -1.9-9 54 062671612 |D -34 10 100511003 |E -83 18
028050240 |E -37 14 062672012 |C -27 8 100645003 fA -131 2
028050246 |Z -36-8-2 59 K -18 34 Q -3 48
028060242 |U -1-12 52 N -13 44 L1 -10 36
034422503 ]S -2 50 062680663 | L1 -73 38 L1 -65 38

68




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page
100645003 | L2 -65 40 110367001 |L1 -32 36 140717101 | Ga3- 28-1 63
100657001 |2 -14-6 58 L2 -32 40 140726000 |[B -4 4
100659001 |Z2 - 14-7 58 110735002 |P -74 46 140882901 |H -20-1 24
100662001 |Z -14-8 58 W -1-6-8 56 140947002 |U -1-6 52
100666002 |Z -24 58 110744002 |C -4 8 140953001 {U -1-3 52

2 -44-1-3 59 111466101 |D -1 10 140954002 {U -1-9 52
Z -120-7 60 111468001 |B -12-1-3 4 141156001 {B -16 6
Z -120-7 60 B -12-2-3 4 141158101 {D -28 10
100887001 |Z -120-3 60 B -12-3-3 4 Gal- 28-2 61
Z -120-3 60 111863001 JJ1 -2 26 Ga2- 28-2 62
101487000 |J1 - 21 26 111865009 |A -29 2 141208001 | B -7 10
101706001 |E -46-1 14 J1 -64 28 141542001 |J1 -72 28
E -60-1 16 112467002 |J1 -39-8 26 141728001 |D -5 10
H -17-1 22 112525000 |Z - 120-6 60 142026003 |S -1-1 50
102571003 |L1 - 16 36 Z -120-6 60 VZ -1-11 54
L2 -16 40 113431002 |1Q -10 48 142027001 |5 -1-2 50
102630001 |B - 15 6 114294001 |K -8-10 32 V2 -1-9-2 54
102707001 {D -25 10 K -810 32 142268001 jW -1-9 56
102716004 |K -4-1-3 32 114561001 B - 18-1 6 142274009 |A - 21 2
102843004 | L1 -61 38 114931001 | K -1-1 32 L1 -63 38
L2 -61 40 114967001 |F -8-6 20 12 -63 40
103950003 |[K -6 . 32 S -14 50 142403001 |D -8-1. 10
104449009 A -17 2 V2 -1-9-4 54 142443001 |Z -120-1 60
1 -4 26 116112001 |K -9 32 Z -120-1 60
104450109 |A -12 2 116735000 |B -12-2-4 4 142708000 |H -4 22
104451109 |A -14 2 B -12-34 4 142721001 |Z  -120-5 60
104464001 |B - 10 4 116794001 JJ1 -33 26 142746002 |E - 38-1-5 14
104520000 |H -15 22 116922001 |K -8-2 32 E -38-1-5 14
104525001 | K -8-7 32 K -8-2 32 E -38-15 14
104564001 |E - 30-1 12 117061001 |H -22-3 24 142990001 |Z -36-10-3 59
104619002 | F- -84 - -20- S -§Z---9-3 58 143548000 -|5- - 1-11-1-2 50
104689002 |E -64 16 117132001 |H -22-2 24 S -5-2 50
104821009 |A - 16 2 Z -92 58 L1 -74-2 38
104829101 |A -2 2 117936009 A -20 2 L2 -74-2 42
104830101 |A -3 2 118672001 |A -5 2 V2-1-9-11-1-2 | 54
104832009 1A -13 2 118681001 |B - 16 6 143549000 |G -5-2 20
104885101 }J2 -14 ] 30 118734001 |E. -4_. . __. S12 R G -5-2 20
105234003 | L1 -26 36 118735001 |E -5 12 S -1-11-1-1 50
L2 -26 40 118758001 |E -65 16 S -4-1 50
106436001 |J1 -31 26 118761001 |[H -11-1 22 S -51 50
107155001 |J1 -34 26 118768001 |B -12-3-6 6 L1 -74-3 38
107407003 |H - 19-1 24 118837001 |2 -120-2 60 L2 -74-3 42
107415414 |2 -7 58 Z -120-2 60 V2-1-9-11-1-1 | 54
107415422 |2 -7 58 120023001 JC -14 8 143549050 |P -50-3 46
107780001 |Z -4 58 120990001 |E -51 14 P -50-3 46
108520009 {A -15 2 121007001 |H -16 22 W -1-1-1-3 56
108549001 |E -38-1-4 14 122771051 |B -18-2 6 143855001 |B -16 6
' E  -38-1-4 14 126863001 |Z° -36-3 59 o Gal-16-4 61
E -38-1-4 14 140004001 |B - 12-1-2 4 143857001 B -16 6
108960002 | E— 80 16 “|B—-12-2-2 4 : Ga2-16-5—— | 62—
109160001 |H -9-1 22 B -12-3-2 4 143882001 |Z -19 58
1091723101 |H. =10 | 22 140092001 |C_-16_._ |8 ooz =302 )= 59
109268001 |U -1-14 52 140518001 |J1 -59 28 143910009 |Z -21 58
109714000 |2 -22 58 J2 -1-10 30 Z -30-3 59
— e | Z--—=30-5—— 159 - — —|J2—-28__ _|-30.. -144222001-| Z—60-- ——_]- 60-
109763002 |D -13 10 140553102 |C -29 8 144458001 |E -75 16
110087001 |F -8-7 20 140647101 |P -56 46 144502001 | K -4-1 32
S -15 50 Q -12 48 144504001 | K -1-2-3 32
V2 -1-9-5 54 T -341 50 K -4-11 32
110161004 [N -3 44 W -1-1-6 56 144505000 [K - 4-1-2 32
110201001 JL1 -39 36 140704001 fA -4 2 144615001 |Z - 30-1 59
L2 -39 40 140715001 [B - 16 6 144869002 |J1 -39-2 26
110367001 {B - 14 6 140717101 |D -28 i0 144872101 |11 - 40 26

69




C)

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
144874001 | J1 -39-4 26 146367001 | V2 -1-3 54 151987002 |L1 - 15 36
144875001 |11 -39-6 26 V2 -1-3 54 L2 -15 40
144876001 | J1 -39-7 26 147337001 |H -18-3 24 153132000 |E -70 16
144878001 [J1 -39-9 26 147338109 K -15-2 34 153138001 |G -9 20
145446001 | K -8-5 32 147504201 JE -27 12 153245001 |G -8 20

K -85 32 147509001 |E -63 16 153483001 |K -10 34

145446003 | Z -14-1 58 147557101 |K -4-2 32 153484001 |[E -36 14
145465001 | B -12-1-1 4 147703101 |D -28 10 153969000 |L1 -68 38
B -12-2-1 4 Gal-28-3 61 L2 -68 40

B -12-3-1 4 Gaz2- 28-3 62 153970001 |L1 -69-1 38

145471109 |B - 20-1 6 147777000 |B -12-1-4 4 L2 -69-1 40
145472001 |D -2 i0 147790001 |H -21-2 24 154347001 |D -32 10
145478101 | D -17 10 147954001 |B - 16 6 V2 -1-6 54
145479002 |D -18 10 Gal- 16-6 61 - V2 -1-6 54
145480101 |D -19 i0 148300001 |B -16 6 154552001 |H -9-2 22
145502001 JE -39 14 Ga2-16-7 62 154562001 |K -1-2-4 32
145516001 |H -3-1 22 148350101 |H -21-1 24 154566021 |L1 -1 36
145522101 | K -11 34 148537101 | L1 -13 36 : L2 -1 40
145534001 |J1 -32 26 L2 -13 40 154567000 |L1 -2 36
145580001 {D -9 10 148825001 |Q -19 48 L2 -2 40
145597001 |Z -48 60 148842001 |B -16 6 154569001 |L1 -64 38
145624000 |B -12-1-5 4 Ga3- 16-8 63 154570001 |L1 -8 36
B -12-2-5 4 148846901 |H -20-1 24 154571001 |L1 -9 36

B -12-3-5 4 148849001 1J1 -39-3 26 154576003 [L1 - 14 36

145751001 [J1 -31 26 148967101 |H -21-1-4 24 L2 -14 40
146003109 |Z -20- 58 H -21-1-4 24 154579001 |L2 -20 40
Z -304 59 H -21-2-4 24 154581001 |L1 -22 36

146004001 §Z -23 58 149094001 |G -14 20 L2 -22 40
Z -30-6 59 149095001 |G -15 20 154582021 |L1 -24 36

146036101 1J2 -1-1 30 149097000 |P -84 46 L2 -24 40
12 -21 30 W -1-1-12 56 15459000t |L1 -25- -- -36

146039001 | F - 8-1 20 149578000 |J1 -57-1-1 28 12 -25 40
146040001 | J1 -58 28 2 -1-8-1 30 154593201 jL1 -28 36
2 -1-9 30 J2 -2-6-1 30 L2 -28 40

12 -2-7 30 149580571 |J1 -57-1 28 154594000 |L1 -29 36

146046000 |S -1-11-2 50 J2 -1-8 30 L2 -29 40
o —15- -4-2 50 - J2 -2-6 .30 154595001 | L1 -30. —}-36..
V2-1-9-11-2 54 149799000 |S -1-12 50 L2 -30 40

146049001 |2 -120-4 60 V2 -1-9-12 54 154596000 }L1 - 31 36
Z -1204 60 150173003 |Z -36-7 59 L2 -31 40

146064000 |J1 -30 26 150174000 |Z -36-4-3 59 154598001 {L1 -35 36
146105009 |G -17 20 Z -36-5-1 59 L2 -35 40
146175002 JU -1 52 150179002 |Z -36-8-1 59 154599000 |L1 --36 36
146176002 (U -1-1 52 150180001 |Z -36-1 59 L2 -36 40
146178001 |U -1-2 52 150182000 |2 -36-2 59 154606001 |N -4 44
146194000 |S -1-11-3 50 150183000 |Z -36-10-2 59 154607101 [N -6 44
. S -53 50 150206002 |Z -36-4-1 59 154702101 |Z -18 58
V2-1-9-11-3 54 150384101 |D -30 10 1547300017 |G~ -5-17 "~ | 20

146196001 | J1 -37 26 150551000 JK -5 32 G -5-1 20
146253000 | J1 -38- —26— 151308101 C¢—24———)—8— — —JG—54 —|=20—
146288001 | P -81 46 E -15 12 155347001 |N -14-2 44
- W -1-6-11 56 151429001-]J1 -49. 28 155488000 |B. -12-1-6.__|__4_
146290001 | H -22-1 24 151439002 |E -7 12 ) B -12-2-6 4
Z -9-1 58 151594001 jC -28 8 155559001 |L1 -47 36
146293001 |J2 -1-7 30 - 151602002-]-Z----14-5 58— 12--47 ~ 40
2 -2-5 30 151604001 |E -66-1-1 16 156112003 |Z -36-6 59

146327001 | J1 -23 26 E -66-1-1 16 156217009 |A -19 2
146331001 |B -6 4 E -66-1.1 16 I -76 28
146333001 |J1 -22 26 151607001 jL1 -23 36 156244020 |E -47 14
146358001 U -1-15 52 L2 -23 40 156264001 |C -6 8
146367001 | M -56 44 151844001 |H -21-2-4 24 156620000 JL2 -9 40
J2 -1-3 30 151845001 |H -21-2 24 156623001 JL1 -20 36

j2 -2-3 30 H -21-2-1 24 156626009 jL1 -34 36

70




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
156641001 [J1 -24 26 181916101 [B* -8 4 -
156948001 |E -79 16 181919101 | D" -8 10 o
156951001 |E -3-1 12 181937001 |H -21-2-2 24
156956001 |E -74 16 181938001 |H -21-2-3 24 /
156958001 |E - 11 12 181995001 |H -17 22
156967001 |E -6 12 183291001 |H -21-11 24
156970001 |E - 22 12 H -21-1-1 24
157170101 |[R -4 48 H -21-2-1 24

Z -63 60 183292001 {H -21-1-2 24
157969001 |A -130 2 H -21-1-2 24
157984009 L1 -41 36 H -21-2-2 24
L2 -M 40 183293001 |H -21-1-3 24
157985001 [N -14-1 44 H -21-1-3 24
158722001 {E -52 14 H -21-2-3 24
158727001 {B -12-1-7 il 183378001 |K -1-2 32
B -12-2-7 4 183379301 [J2 -2 30
B -12-3-7 6 183493001 |E -46 14
159318001 |Q -16 48 E -60 16
159319001 |Q -17 48 183496471 |J2 -1 30
159324001 |H -18-2 22 183658309 }Z - 44-1 59
159486001 |C -3 8 183753101 fZ -120 60
159487000 |C -8 8 183846101 |z -120 60
159489101 |C -11 1 8 183850001 fJ1 -39 26
159490001 |C - 13 8 183882101 [w -1-1 56
159521001 {E -53 16 183887301 |W -1 56
" 1Gat1-53-1 61 183888001 |W -1-6 56
‘1 159522001 |E -53 18 183961151 |M -50 44
Gal-53-2 61. V2 - 1-1 54
159523001 |E -53 18 V2 - 1-1 54
Ga2- 53-3 62 183962151 | V1 -1 52
159524001 |E -53 18 V2 -1-1 54
159525001 |E -~53 16 183963151 V1 -1 52
E -53 16 V2 - 1-1 54
Ga3- 53-5 63 183967001 |v2 -1 54
159526001 |E -53 18 183968001 |v2 -1 54
Ga3-53-6 63 183969001 |v2 -1 54
159534000 |J1 -69 28 183970001 V2 -1 54
159535000 [J1 -70 28 204569001 |L1 -71-1-2 38
159536101 |J1 -71 28 L1 -71-2-1 38
159541001 J L1 -12-1 36 L2 -71-1-2 42
159542201 |L1 -17 36 212251001 JU -1-7 52
159690001 |E -81 16 213765001 |E -32 12
159789001 |H -3-2 22 224485000 |E -44 14
159790000 |H -6-2 22 . E -57 16 -
159791001 |H -9-4 22 291079001 |Q -5 48
159792000 |H -11-2 22 340400001 JL1 -70 38
159793901 |H -20-2 24 L2 -70 42
159794001 |H -22-4 24
Z -94 58
159799001 | L2 -12 40
159800001 | L2 -17 40
159805001 |K -86 32
K -86 32
159914001 {E -53 18
Gal-53-7 61
159915001 | L1 -12-2 36
180018151 |B - 18 6
180322001 |E -59 16
180885001 |H -2-1 22
180886001 |H -2-2 22
180891001 |H . - 1-1 22
180892001 |H -1-2 22 '
181294009 1Z -30 59

71




Bl




IS—J Ty
PARTS BOOK

TSY-Ttnat |
T467-8561 AHEMKIEXENAB 156&F 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

117.721,722,723,724
595721-201
2002.07. H (1)



